LocALLy OWNED R

The
Independent:\Voiceof

Pender Harbour & Egmont Aucust 2009
sincel1990. Issue 224

gmnﬂﬂmmmyn

]I 'II ? % :




We make it easier for you F Wy 5 th Anniversary
— PENDER HARBOUR

Chamber

[TTusic

h Festival

¢ ROOSENDAL

1 T
-;‘.\\

itbourmusic.ca | 604.989.3995

;;;
\\\\

Tickets avai ble from: Harbour Insurance, Ma
aia’s Fair Trade Gifts, Gibsons; by phone or thro

INDIAN ISLE CONSTRUCTION

° Excavating ° Drainfield °Sand & gravel °Land clearing & demolition

If you've got rock,
we've got the hammer.

Three sizes of rock hammer
for all your rock needs.

25 years experience

DonWHITE A 883-2747

Page 2 Harbour Spiel




-
HARBOUR
SPIEL

The Independent V01ce

of Pender Harbour &
Egmont since 1990

he Harbour Spiel is published

monthly by Paq Press © 2009.
Circulation is 2400, Egmont to
Halfmoon Bay. The Harbour Spiel is
100% locally owned and operated,
published without the assistance
of federal, provincial or regional
government grants.

Available at the following locations:

* Bathgate’s General Store < IGA

* Bluewaters Books * Mountainview Service

* Copper Sky Gallery & Cafe * Oak Tree Market

* Garden Bay Pub * Pier 17

* Halfmoon Bay General Store « Visitor’s Info Centre (M. P.)
EDITOR

Brian Lee.
CONTRIBUTORS

'This month we thank: Kathy
Bergman, Beth Callahan, Eric
Graham, Theresa Kishkan, Carole
Logtenberg, Shane McCune, Jim
Rutherford, Nolan Sawatzky and Alan
Stewart. Cover photo: Doug Foster.

ADVERTISING:

Reserve by the 15th of the month.
Our advertisers make publication of
the Harbour Spiel possible — please
say thank you, and support our com-
munity, by supporting them.

COLLECTIONS

CONTACT:
Brian Lee
RR #1,5.4,C. 1,
Madeira Park, BC
VON 2HO0
(604) 883-0770
editor@harbourspiel.com
www.harbourspiel.com

N

August 2009

EDITORIAL
@#$%"&*~"' redux

By Brian Lee

This month | took
some great photos.

| snapped more
than 250 shots of the
BC Bike Race passing
over a newly built, 60
foot bridge spanning Anderson Creek.

I went out with Tom Barker aboard
the BC Navigator on a beautiful day for
the Malaspina Regatta. | wrote a nice
feature about it too.

I took photos from shore and by
boat (once in the afternoon and again in
the evening sun) of that floating apart-
ment building that anchored for a day
outside Pearson Island.

On top of that | had some nude
pics of Tara Reid and an interview with
a sasquatch.

All that done and mostly laid out
— with a full week to finish.

You see, a friend’s stag landed on
the weekend before deadline and | was
pretty sure that was going to knock out
a few brain cells so | got the tough stuff
out of the way early.

I’m rarely happy with every detail
when | ship off the issue to the printer
each month so | was really looking for-
ward to finishing the Spiel at a relaxed
pace and refining the pesky details that
make me wish | had another day.

It was sizing up to be a really good
ISsue.

But you won’t get to see it.

I arrived home Sunday night
dehydrated and peppered with paintball
welts to find a “manufacturer’s defect”
had obliterated my computer’s hard
drive.

With five days left to go, I’d lost

everything as far back as my last
back-up to an external hard drive —
about mid-June.

As you read this, the data is
(hopefully) getting recovered by the
manufacturer in Toronto.

They’re trying to extract the
1,000 photos and 4,000 words of
writing | lost.

If it sounds familiar, it’s be-
cause a similar event occurred last
February. That time all the data was
recovered the next day and with
three days to go and a new computer,
| carried on.

This time, | literally started
over, scrambling to find all the
people who had sent me stuff in the
past three weeks while getting a new
computer operational.

Immediately | thought about
pushing back the deadline but it was
out of the question.

A holiday was planned to start
the day after the issue hit the mail
and if | jeopardized that somebody
would inject me with bleach while |
slept.

I had no choice but to put in
five long, stressful days through the
hottest week of the year.

All the while, I endured the
excruciating irony that if I wasn’t so
unusually organized, | wouldn’t have
lost so much work.

I won’t do that again.

Thanks to everyone who helped out this month and apologies for any lost submissions.

Page 3



It ain’t real
if it’s not in the Spiel.

with regular schedules to:
Princess Louisa Inlet &

Skookumchuck Narrows
Enjoy the Inlet scenery
from either the protected -7 = . L,
cabin or the outside deck. o -

www.SunshineCoastTours.ca
1-800-870-9055

SPIEL PICKS

FIFTH ANNUAL S. C. WOODEN BOAT FESTIVAL - JULY 31 TO AUG. 3

Presented by the Halfmoon Bay and Pender Harbour Coast Guard Auxilia-
ries, Pender Harbour’s newest festival is in its second year at the Madeira Park
wharf location. Come out on the August long weekend to see wooden boats of
all varieties from sail to fish to tug. There will also be various maritime pre-
sentations, pancake breakfast, games for the kids, music, awards and a seafood
dinner on Saturday night at the P. H. Community Hall. Admission: $2.

SIXTH ANNUAL GARDEN BAY SHOW AND SHINE - AUG. 9

Come out to the grounds at Garden Bay Pub to take in one of the most
delectable assortments of classic cars to be found anywhere. Opens at noon and
admission is free. Arts and crafts, BBQ and hot cars.

FIFTH ANNUAL P. H. CHAMBER MUSIC FESTIVAL - AUG. 21 TO AUG. 23

The Chamber Music Festival is celebrating its fifth year with an origi-
nal piece especially commissioned for the event — “Pender Harbour Suite.”
The festival kicks off with a free concert on Friday afternoon at 2 p.m. called
“Chamber Music Doesn’t Bite.” This year the festival offers special pricing
for students 18 and under. As always, there is also a discount for a weekend
passes. Tickets may be purchased online, by phoning (604) 989-3995, or by
visiting Harbour Insurance in Madeira Park.

A

[
1 SUNSHINE COAST
“Helping YOU is
what we do.”

Page 4

FARRINGTON COVE__

4622 Sinclair Bay Road, Pender Harbour

Engoy time on your boat, dock, or on the bennis court if you
purchase within this south-facing gated commumity calbed
Farrington Cove, located at the base of Sinclair Bay Rosd, near
Garden Bay Lake in Perder Harbour, Choose from a varkety of
fots that offer unique waterfronl seltings and picturesgue views - ==
some Jevel, some with natural rock shelvs, The various |ots offer
diffenent views of the harbour induding south and westerly views
from the dock. By owning a lot vou are able to bease a marina slip
for wour small or large craft and build the home of your dreams
at  later point in time. The bots have underground services to them

5L 7 - View Lot - §149,900
5L 48 - View Lot - $169,900
SL 49 - View Lot - §169,900
SL 36 - Closest View Lot - $199,900
SL 11 - Tiered View Lot - $209,000
SL 14 & 15 - Low-Bank WTF Lot - $399,000
SL 21 - Low-Bank WF Lot - $479,000
SL 24 - Tiered SE & W Facing WF Lot - $539,000
5L 23 - Tiered WF Lot w/ Beach Access - $545,000

ROYAL LEPAGE Toll Free 1.888.740.7355
Local 604.885.2434
johnthompson@dccnet.com

www.realestatessunshine.ca

OTHER LOTS:

12177 Highway 101 S

1+ acre and 390 feet of beachfront
& treatment plant

$499,000
4300 Francis Peninsula Rd.

Level building site on protected waterfront area

$424,900
Lot #4 Irvines Landing Rd

19+ acres with Mixal Lake semi-waterfront,
fully treed

$289,000
Lot #2 12229 Highway 101

3 acres of westerly ocean view with mature trees

$249,900

5485 Wharf Road, Box 65,

The time IS

VON 3A0
Harbour Spiel



NEWS

Kleindale residents upset about planned herbicide application

Plans to use two herbicides in
Kleindale to control undergrowth in
reforested areas has some downstream
residents seeing red.

Sonora Forestry of Campbell
River informed five water licence
holders in the area that they are pre-
paring a five-year forest vegetation
management plan on behalf of Weyer-
hauser Hardwoods.

Part of the plan will see the
application of herbicides Vantage
Forestry and Release, produced by
DowAgro Canada, “to control the
natural vegetation in competetition
with planted trees.”

Residents received a letter and
map showing two sites above Men-
acher Road and three sites near the
Malaspina substation that could
receive the applications as early as

September.

“There’s no way we can allow
this,” says Robi Petraschuk.

Petraschuk owns Malaspina
Ranch and has a licence to pull water
directly below one of the proposed
sites.

“I have no objection if they want
to cut but | don’t want them spraying
anywhere that could get in the water
that comes into my house.”

Vantage Forestry has as its active
ingredient glyphosphate.

Glyphosphate is also the ac-
tive ingredient in the common weed
killer Roundup. A diluted solution
will likely be applied with back pack
sprayers.

The second herbicide planned
for use, Release, has as its active
ingredient triclopyr and is applied

using the “basal bark” method where
it is dribbled onto the stem of trees,
intended to avoid spray drift.

Colin Buss of Sonora Forestry
says their plan is defined by the Inte-
grated Pest Management Act and the
chemicals used are all governed by
strict criteria for their application.

Buss says there is very little like-
lihood of contaminating groundwater.

“I’ve done testing myself — I’ve
actually oversprayed dry streambeds
with glyphosphate and then done
sampling when the rains came and the
amount of herbicide is measured in
parts per billion,” he says.

“In western Canada there’s one
lab that can do it because most labs
can’t even measure that small.”

4836 Sinclair Bay
3 level waterfront home with
shared dock on 50 ft lot

1,450,000

12760 Mainsail

Private 3 level log home
on over 1.5 acres of lakefront
REDUCED $100K

$1,299,000

13123 Narrows

2 level private waterfront home with
large dock for sailboat

$949,000

5175 Wesjac

2 level custom built executive
harbour view home with extras

rRepuceD $699,900

John & Bev Thompson

right. Now.

August 2009

13034 Hassan

Over 1 acre private waterfront,
rancher & hoathouse

$1,499,000

12177 Hwy 101 N.

1 acre low bank waterfront with
beach, beachhouse & 2 level home

$1,100,000

| 4457 Francis Peninsula

3 level waterfront home
with 3 suites, & dock

$839,900

4453 Francis Peninsula
| 2 level waterfront cabin
with deck, hot tub & dock
$529,000

John’s Cell: 604.740.2668
Bev’s Cell: 604.740.2669
Toll Free 1.888.740.7355

4310 Sea Otter

2 level executive waterfront home
with prime South \West exposure

$1,149,900

Egmont Rd

2 level waterfront home with dock
& 2nd rental dwelling

$999,000

SL33 4622 Sinclair Bay

New West Coast log home w/1 yr
free moorage for 35 ft boat

$799,900 & gst

11845 8 ist price $325,000)
Lot Landing Rd
[

ROYAL LEPAGE
| IS
4 SUNSHINE COAST
“Helping YOU is
what we do.”

Page 5



NEWS

The World comes to Pender Harbour

Locals were buzzing as The
World dropped anchor off Pearson
Island July 11.

The 644-foot passenger ship is
billed as “the only private residential
community at sea where residents
may travel the globe without ever
leaving home.”

It was heading for Jervis Inlet
when it stopped for a day and night
outside Pender Harbour allowing
passengers to go ashore and locals to
gawk.

The World’s yearly itinerary is
collectively determined by the captain
and residents and so far has spanned
the globe every two to three years.

It’s the brainchild of Knut
Kloster Jr. who, in 1997, began work
on designing a ship in which residents
could purchase suites ranging in size
from 337 square-foot to 3,242 square-
foot and live aboard full-time.

The ship was launched in March
2002 and residents took possession in
2003. It’s now managed by Residen-
Sea Management Ltd. in Miramar,
FL, which oversees sales and rentals

Doug Foster photo

The World at anchor off Pearson Island. Seen in the foreground is Tom Barker’s BC

Navigator struggling to fill his spinnaker.

of suites that can run between $1,600
and $5,100 per night.

There are 165 residences aboard
The World ranging in price from $1.4
million US to $7.7 million US. Annu-
al maintenance fees are additional and
based on square footage but it’s been
suggested that they can be as high as
$60,000 per year.

The World has 12 decks and

# Prudential

Sussex Realty

-,

=

oy
a4
BilllHunsche; Garol|{Reid|

E

PENDER H-ﬂ-R-B-O-U-HJ" At ot

—
I F=N
.

fleresalSladey PattilGaudet

Prudential Sussex Realty = 12783A Madeira Park Rd. + Madeira Park, BC VON 2HO

Tel: (604) B83-9525 « Toll Free: 1-800-416-6646 + Fax: (604) 883-9524
www.prudentialsussexrealty.com * prudentialpender@dccnet.com

Page 6

can travel a maximum speed of 18.5
knots.

It carries approximately 250 crew
to serve an average of 150 to 200 pas-
sengers.

The World offers passengers a
choice from almost a dozen restau-
rants and bars plus two swimming
pools, a spa, tennis court, driving
range, jogging track, beauty salon and
a host of other amenities.

To get away from all that, boats
shuttled passengers into Pender Har-
bour to explore — much to the delight
of local businesses.

“If there were 150 people on
board, then 100 came into the store,”
says Troy Callawaert, owner of the
IGA in Madeira Park.

Callawaert says he spoke to
a number of passengers who were
mainly looking to augment their units
with staples like paper plates etc.

The visit also likely caused a
spike in marine gas sales as it seemed
every boat in the Harbour travelled
out to take a look at least once.

Harbour Spiel



NEWS

P. H. School of Music gets a grand addltlon

The Pender Harbour School of
Music’s recent interior renovation was
topped off by the arrival of new grand
piano.

The purchase of a $50,000 Yama-
ha C7 Concert Collection Grand Piano
was made possible through an anony-
mous donor to the Pender Harbour
Music Society.

“It all came about at last year’s
AGM when we made a wish list,”
says Paul Hopkins, society chair.

“Once we committed to that,
someone stepped forward with the
donation.”

The artistic director of the Pender
Harbour Chamber Music Festival,
Alexander Tselyakov, travelled from
Brantford, Ontario to sample three
pianos on display at Tom Lee Music
in Vancouver.

Jazz pianist Miles Black also
took a tinkle to choose which was
best.

Luckily they chose the same one,
avoiding an uncomfortable confronta-
tion between the artists — and the two
genres of music.

The building’s former piano has
found a new home with the Sunshine
Coast Music Society at the Gibson
Heritage Playhouse.

That wish list also included a
new stage and now they have one.

It was designed and co-ordinated
by Wayne Bergman and built by Tom
Seely and is solid.

It’s built with a one-inch layer of
MDF particle board sandwiched be-
tween two layers of 3/4-inch plywood
in an effort to make it “sonically
neutral.”

The previous stage was only one
layer thick.

“We’d have guys playing violin,
see-sawing back and forth, and the
whole stage would shift with a ‘Eeh-

August 2009

This seven-and-a-half-foot Yamaha C7 Grand Piano cost almost $55/pound.

uhh, eeh-uhh,” says Hopkins.

Some fresh interior colour was
provided by painter Sue Rayment and
curtains around the stage were sewn
by Sue Richardson.

The first official performance for

the piano will be a Friday afternoon
concert that kicks off the Pender Har-
bour Chamber Music Festival.

“Chamber Music Doesn’t Bite”
will take place at 2 p.m. on Aug. 21
and admission is free.

KERPRISES

Trucking & Excavating

KERRY RAND ...... 883-2154

EXCAVATION « PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT ¢ SEPTIC FIELDS * GRAVEL & TOPSOIL
Page 7



In beautiful downtown
GARDEN BAY BC

SUNDAV AU@U%T 9 2009
Friends & NOON — 4 PM

Sponsors
P ' Proudly presented by

Troy's Paint & Body Shop

Pender Harbour Hot Tubs Garden Bay Hotel & Marina, with thanks to Coasters Car Club.

Oak Tree Market
Re/Max Oceanview Real
Bluff Hollow B&B

Dolphin Insurance

e Free Admission
e Prize draws all day

FAB Loggi , . ;
e e e People’s Choice Trophies
il Wik  Live Music with Joe Stanton
Madeira Marina l

e Texada Hillbuggy rides with
Skinny Jimmy Dougan

e Limited Edition T-Shirts

= Art & Crafts Vendors
= Rotary Club Barbecue ‘

& PH Diesel \
Pender Harbour Landing
Pender Harbour Resort .
Pender Harbour Rotary Club
SC Credit Union, PH br

Tom’s Signs
Village Vintner ')

THE REST OF THE
WEEKEND?

Don’'t miss the 14th annual

Sleepy Hollow Rod Run, e-mail gbhm@dccnet.com More Info
Car Show and Drag Races www.PenderHarbour.org

August 7-8-9. >Audust>Show & Shine 604~883~2674

Page 8 Harbour Spiel

' Mountainview Service




NEWS
North Arm Venture capsizes in Skookumchuck Narrows

Four crew members aboard the
North Arm Venture are lucky to be
alive after capsizing in Skookum-
chuck Narrows.

Owned by North Arm Transpor-
tation, the 42-foot tug was towing a
loaded barge into Sechelt Inlet shortly
after noon on July 19.

The accident occurred near slack
tide when the current was fairly weak
and the North Arm Venture appeared
to list before rolling completely over.

Three crew members scrambled
to safety but one crew member was
trapped inside the overturned vessel.
That man made it out unharmed after
several minutes.

A nearby kayaker assisted before

the Sea Imp X was able to pluck the _ _ )
The potentially dangerous Skookumchuck Narrows is a busy commercial waterway.

men from the water and tow the barge Here Gemini Marine’s Forest Transporter passes through well after slack tide with no
out of the narrows. problem.

One man was taken to hospital
with minor injuries.
An oil sheen was evident after

the accident. %LITY CUSTOM HOMES
&

North Arm said the barge’s cargo
dld not |nclude fuel and remalned NOVATIONS In Pender Harbour since 1981

intact.

As the scene unfolded 50 metres
from shore, kayakers were able to
record the event on video. That video MW CONTRACTING
can be found on YouTube. Murray  883-9990

~ Hands on or project management ~

@6 a.m. to 6 p.m.-ish from monday to saturday @ 7 a.m. to 6 p.m.-ish on sunday

friendly sunshine coast style service ¢
local artisan gift shop and gallery e
quality baked goods made from scratch e

tasty seasonal dishes to eat in or take away e

& ’h:aﬂ JM

Varsrallarartiork www.earthlycreatures.ca (604) 883-0096 oyt st o
August 2009 Page 9




SUNSHINE COAST REGIONAL DISTRICT

1975 Field Road, Sechelt, BC, VON 3A1 (604) 885-6800 (tel)

www.scrd.ca (604) 885-7909 (fax)
Office Hours: Monday to Friday 8:30 - 4:30

UPCOMING MEETINGS: No meetings in August.

DIRECTOR CONTACT INFORMATION AREA A ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION
Director Eric Graham is available to meet with residents to The Area A APC will meet on
discuss local issues related to the Sunshine Coast Regional Wednesday, August 26 at 7 p.m.
District government. He can be reached at home at Pender Harbour School of Music

604-883-9061 or by email, ericgraham@dccnet.com.

SCRD SATELLITE OFFICE - AREA A
Located at 12828 Lagoon Rd. Open from 8:30 a.m. — 4:00 p.m. Monday - Friday. Services provided include:

« full-time staff provide information and direct inquiries « building inspectors and planning staff available by appointment
- website access to the SCRD « building permit applications and other forms available on site
- water services staff available five days a week - secure drop-off location for plans, applications and documents

Phone: 604-885-6877 or Email: info@scrd.ca

UPCOMING ALTERNATIVE APPROVAL PROCESS - WATER INITIATIVES

Commencing Aug. 14, the SCRD will be conducting an Alternative Approval Process for North Pender Harbour Water Initiatives Loan Authorization Bylaw No. 617, 2009
and South Pender Harbour Water Initiatives Loan Authorization Bylaw No. 619, 2009 for the purpose of borrowing for projects identified in the Area A Water Master
Plan.

What is an Alternative Approval Process?
An Alternative Approval Process allows a local government to proceed with an action unless at least 10 per cent of the electors state their opposition within a
prescribed period. Additional information will appear in the August 14 and 21 editions of the Coast Reporter and the September edition of the Harbour Spiel. Further

information on the AAP’s may be obtained by contacting Angie Legault, Manager of Legislative Services or Selina Statnyk, Deputy Corporate Officer at (604)885-6800.

SPRINKLING HOURS ARE NOW IN EFFECT
North Pender Harbour sprinkling times:

Houses with ODD numbered addresses on ODD calendar dates Houses with EVEN numbered addresses on EVEN calendar dates
7:00 a.m. - 9 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. - 9:00 p.m. 7:00 a.m. - 9:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. - 9:00 p.m.
ABSOLUTELY NO OVERNIGHT SPRINKLING - Reservoirs need full pressure to refill overnight

South Pender Harbour sprinkling times:
The recent warm, dry weather and high water use has resulted in a lower lake storage level than usual for this time of year. In order to maintain enough water in
lake storage to last through the summer months, the SCRD is implementing reduced sprinkling times for South Pender water-users.

Odd addresses: Odd dates (1, 3, 5, ...) Even addresses: Even dates (2, 4, 6, ...)
7:00 p.m. - 9:00 p.m. ONLY 7:00 p.m. - 9:00 p.m. ONLY

NO MORNING SPRINKLING -Further restrictions may be implemented as necessary
For more information, call the SCRD South Pender Office at (604) 885-6877 or visit the SCRD website at www.scrd.ca.
These regulations are enforced - Hand watering OK at any time in both North and South Pender Harbour.

Page 10 Harbour Spiel



GRAHAM’S GROUNDWORK
Too much garbage, not enough water

By Eric Graham
SCRD Director,
Area A

PENDER
HARBOUR
LANDFILL

I would like
to thank every-
body who answered the long-term
solid waste disposal option question-
naire mailed to all the people of Area
A.

There were 169 people who an-
swered all or most of the 15 questions.

The response was an overwhelm-
ing 83 per cent in favour of expanding
our landfill and only 16 per cent in
favor of converting the existing site to
a transfer station.

This was not a scientific study
and only 169 out of 2147 Area A
eligible voters (as of Nov. 8) answered
the questionnaire.

About 110 people attended the
public meeting held June 13 and the
waste disposal options questionnaire
was mailed to every household that
receives mail in Area A.

A decision probably has to be
made by early 2010 and it now looks
like it is up to me to convince the
other seven regional directors to sup-
port keeping the Area A landfill open.

If that doesn’t work, the only
other option, as | see it, would be to
convince the provincial government
to allow Area A to separate from the
Regional Solid Waste function.

This would require a referendum
and, if it passes, we would have a
waste disposal function of our own.

SOUTH PENDER WATER

There has always been a problem
this time of year with the quality of
the water coming from McNeill and
Harris Lakes.
August 2009

Currently there is a health advi-
sory warning anyone with health is-
sues to either boil their water or drink
bottled water.

The SCRD has applied for a
federal grant to build a $6.1 million
dollar reservoir and metering system
for South Pender Harbour water users
which, if successful, will clean up the
water.

It is felt that the South Pender
water users could not afford to pay for
this on their own.

The SCRD has been success-
ful in receiving a $1 million grant for
North and South Pender water users
— if the users match it with another
$1million.

A referendum will be put to the
North and South Pender users in late
September for approval.

If the referendum is successful,
40 per cent of the $2 million will go to
North Pender water improvements and
60 per cent to South Pender for repairs
and improvements but, unfortunately,
not for the new reservoir.

For all the water users in South
Pender, | sincerely hope our applica-
tion for the grant money will be suc-
cessful.

AREA A IS HOT AND DRY

North Pender water users restric-
tions for sprinklers are odd numbered
houses water on odd days.

Even numbered houses water

even days between 7 a.m. to 9 a.m.
and 7 p.m. to 9 p.m only.

South Pender water users with
odd numbered addressess can only
water on odd days and even numbered
addresses on even days but ONLY
from 7 p.m. to 9 p.m.

It is very dry out there and we
are watching what is happening in the
Kelowna area, so campers and smok-
ers have to be very diligent.

~

Feeling sore, tired, no spring up and go...
How good do you want to feel?

o3

MassaGe/ORTHO-BioNomY THERAPY
For acute and chronic pain, and rejuvenation

ConsuLTATION/HERBAL REMEDIES

» Hormone Balancing « Herbal Cleansing Kits
« Stress Management « Body/Bath Care Products
« Weight Loss Programs « Gift Baskets

Wendie Milner: 604-883-9361

883-1165

 Ories

S RECYCLING &
i Fander sty BOTTLE DEPOT

ONE-STOP CONVENIENCE

Regular Hours:

Sun. 10 am-2pm

Mon. Tue. Thur.

Fri. / Sat. 8:30am -4pm
Closed Wednesday

Multi-material
Recycling &
Beverage Container
Refund Centre

Hwy. 101 and
Menacher Rd.

MADEIRA MARINA (1980) LTD.

Sales & Service
most makes

John Deere Marine

Mercury Outboards

40-Ton Marine Ways Mercruiser
Certified Mechanics Volvo Penta
. 12930 MADEIRA PARK RD.

Saltwater Licences Beside Madeira Park gvmnt. float Honda Outboards
Well-stocked FAX 883-9250 2 hp thru
Marine Store CALL 883-2266 225 hp

Page 11



OBITUARY

Mom passed away peacefully
June 29, 2009 at St. Mary’s Hospital
with family at her side.

She was predeceased by her hus-
band Art, great-grandson Jason Field-
ing and six of her eight siblings.

She is survived by her three
children Malcolm (Jane) Duncan,
Bernice (Pete) Hanna of Madeira Park
and Llona (Monte) Hallberg of Port
Alberni and sister Nina (Stan) Almas
and brother Bill Warnock.

She was “Gram” to seven grand-
children, 14 great-grandchildren and
one great-great-grandchild.

Mom devoted herself to family
and had a love of the outdoors.

She lived in Pender Harbour all

Cledia Leone Duncan

SEPTEMBER 11, 1916 — JUNE 29, 2009

her life but enjoyed travelling to visit
family and friends.

On July 3 she was laid to rest
in Forest View Cemetery at Bargain
Harbour beside her husband.

A celebration of her life was held
at the Community Church at Madeira
Park with Michael Cyr officiating.

Friends and family were invited
to tea at the church following the
service.

The family would like to thank
the staff at St. Mary’s Hospital, nurses
at the Madeira Park Medical Clinic,
with a special thank-you to Dr. Rob-
inson.

Mom will be sadly missed.

Robert (Bud) Selborne Wilkinson

Survived by his wife of 25 years,
Doris née Malloy (Berard), sister Mar-
garet Liston, daughters Susan Wilkin-
son and Vicki Buchanan (Simon) and
their daughter Rhian.

Doris’ sons John Berard (Laurel),
Gerald Berard (Paula), Dan Berard
(Mary), David Berard (Margaret), 10
grandchildren and three great-grand-
children.

Predeceased by father Humphrey,
mother Ena (Mickey), brother Albert,
wives Donna Ellis and Doreen McLel-

secretcove

Page 12

DECEMBER 21, 1931 — JULY 18, 2009

land (mother of Susan and Vicki).

Special thanks to all at St. Mary’s
Hospital, PHHC and Home Care
Services for their wonderful caring
support. It is truly appreciated.

No service at Bob’s request. As
expression of sympathy, donations to
St. Mary’s Hospital or Pender Harbour
Health Centre would be appreciated.

A gathering of friends and family
will be held at a later date.

MARINA STORE AND GAS BAR
open 8a.m. -9 p.m. ~7days a week

UPPER DECK RESTAURANT
Open from 2 p.m. daily (closed Tuesdays)
Sunday Brunch @ 11

Harbour Spiel



LETTERS

Pike fishing for water clarity

Dear Editor,

To: SCRD Board, all members
for immediate response.

I will say this much so far re-
garding the SCRD takeover of the
Pender Harbour water board.

The notice that was included
in my mail was two days out of date
when received so this option does not
work to notify the public.

Pender Harbour water had vol-
unteers deliver notices and knock on
doors to alert people when water was

below provincial government stan-
dards.

It worked and was within hours
— not days.

Tourists and others who do not
get mail in a box are vulnerable as you
have discontinued the policy of post-
ing a notice board at the entrance to
Madeira Park and other places.

This stance you have taken
regarding the boil water advisory is
not in the public’s interest and may
violate provincial and federal laws of
notification/warning.

Also, it is not useful to residents

SCRD’s Croshy takes bait

Dear Editor,

In regard to Mr. Pike’s letter
about the Water Quality Advisory:

In regard to the various water
quality advisories, the SCRD Infra-
structure Services Department, as a
water purveyor, is under the direction
of the Ministry of Health drinking
water officer (Tim Adams).

This advisory is a Water Quality
Advisory which is different from an
immediate Boil Water Advisory.

The immediate Boil Water Ad-
visory does require a higher level of
notification.

This is the incident that Mr. Pike
has mentioned where South Pender
Waterworks had to undertake the door
to door delivery of a “Boil Water Ad-
visory” a few years ago.

If the Drinking Water Officer had
issued this type of order we would
have had to follow the same protocol.

Once the DWO had asked for the
“Water Quality Advisory” we acted on
the request immediately.

We drafted the advisory and had

August 2009

it approved by the DWO and provided
it to the post office in Madeira Park
within 1.5 days.

Before it was sent out via the
Post Office it was also delivered to
the local clinic, community bulletin
boards, coffee shops and restaurants
by our staff.

It was also sent to the Harbour
Spiel, the Local, Coast Reporter,
CKAY Radio, placed on our website
and will also be placed on the Vancou-
ver Coastal Health website.

The purpose of the advisory was
to inform the users of the ongoing
problems with the water quality and
what the SCRD is trying to do about
it.

The Drinking Water Officer feels
that the notification that we used in
this case is appropriate and he feels
the message came across well.

These type of advisories will be
included in our Emergency Response
Plan for this water system which is
being developed this year.

Dave Croshy
Manager of Utility Services
Sunshine Coast Regional District

and tourists at all.

So far my water bill has gone up
and any changes are for the worse.

My impression so far is that this
area manager has not been looking out
for Area A’s interests at all.

Keith Pike

ACTIVE IS
A Walkabout in Pender Harbour

Instructor-led Walking Program
8 Mondays: Aug. 17 - Oct. 5
8am.-9am.
Cost: $20 (Drop-in $3)
Walking kit included with registration:
Water bottle, trail booklet & pedometer.
Walking poles provided during program

Kick-off Event
Pender Harbour Health Centre
Monday, Aug. 17
8a.m.-10a.m.

Topics include:
e Teresa Fournier, Trail Bay Source
for Sports: How to choose proper
walking wear.
» Kim Watts, Fitness Instructor, PH
Aquatic & Fitness Centre: Walking
pole instruction and demonstration.
e Linda Goble, Fitness Instructor, P.
H. Aquatic & Fitness Centre: Safe
and Beneficial Walking.

Walk to Seafarer Millennium Park and

return

Each week will be a different walk to
challenge your fitness level with tips
on exercise and general fitness.

To register in this 8 week program

phone:
Linda Goble ~ 883-9043
srarm £ &
fp g % E‘ =ia;
Page 13



LETTERS

Water from ‘beaver swamps’ not the answer

Dear Editor,

Plans to build an expensive water
treatment plant near the beaver swamp
that serves as a reservoir for Madeira
Park don’t make sense.

Aside from the famously bad
quality, there just isn’t enough water

Come on down to
the Crossroad Grill and
enjoy a beer, wine or
cider with your meal on
OUR NEWLY LICENSED
PATIO DECK!

883-9976

when we need it the most — on sum-
mer days when the tourist population
and the temperature just keep going
up.

When the forest is as volatile as
a roadside bomb, even a small fire on
Francis Peninsula can have the fire
trucks sucking neighbours’ hot water
tanks dry because the hydrants cannot
provide fireflow.

It’s happened before and with
our frequent 100-day droughts it will
happen again.

An upgrade to improve fireflow
won’t do much good if the reservoir
is nearly on empty as has happened in
late summer in the past.

The SCRD has had an applica-
tion for a water licence on the Ruby/
Sakinaw reservoir for over two years.

They already have existing water
licences on Ruby, Garden Bay, and
Hotel Lakes.

Consolidation of these licences
to transfer all or part to Sakinaw Lake
along with a licence to store eight
inches of winter water on Ruby Lake

Art. In yurts.

reatuing - CONtainers”
~ Continues through to August 15 ~

NEW EXHIBIT: “Fibre, Naturally: Paper Like
You’ve Never Seen It Before”
Opens Aug. 22 and continues through to Sept. 13
Opening Reception — Aug. 22, 2 p.m. -4 p.m.

WORKSHOPS:
Bull Kelp Baskets - Sat., Sept 26
Felted Flowers/Collars — Sat. Oct. 17
Design with Art & Architecture — Tues to Sat,
Oct. 27 to 31

1R iil’]%EIN

STUDIO & GALLERY

FibreWorks Studio & Gallery
12887-12889 Sunshine Coast Hwy. = Madeira Park, BC
(604)883-2380 = www.gunboatbaylodge.com/fibreworks.html

We’re open Wednesday to Sunday 11la.m. to 5 p.m. & by appt.

by using an eight-inch weir (that
slowly released water downstream to
Sakinaw) would stabilize lake levels
and provide us with a secure water
source.

Right now this water has long
gone into the ocean before the hot
weather starts.

So what’s the problem?

The folks who have property on
the Sakinaw reservoir (a 70-square-
kilometre watershed with 14square-
kilometres of lake surface, roughly 50
times as large as Garden Bay Lake)
are opposed and have managed to
block the SCRD licence application.

Apparently they are afraid it will
interfere with their boating and water
skiing.

Even though multiple use is not a
problem elsewhere, they are adamant
we cannot use water from “their lake.”

The SCRD has completed the
scientific studies and a simulation was
done to see how water levels would be
affected.

The answer? Totally undetect-
able.

Isn’t it about time the SCRD or
our MLA appealed to the Ombuds-
man?

The delay is completely contrary
to BC Law which guarantees timely
handling of such applications.

Then we could get on with build-
ing the short pipeline from Sakinaw
to a single treatment plant in Garden
Bay to serve all of Pender with good
quality water in sufficient quantities
year-round.

Joe Harrison
Kleindale

Harbour Spiel



LETTERS

GRIPS staff take issue with Farrell’s Seal

Dear Editor, must be sorted into the appropriate
bins.

He stated that he did not have
time and would rather take it to the
landfill.

He sorted some and then left
the rest for the staff and we have not

heard from him since.

to our non-profit depot and they sort
their own recycling and refunds like
everyone else.

They do it out of respect for what
we do here and out of a concern for
their environment.

For all these volunteers and
customers, we are very grateful for all

A response to Lou Farrell’s Seal
of Disapproval (Harbour Spiel, July,
2009):

On May 16, 2009, a very well
paid “volunteer” of 15-plus years ar-

rived at G.R.I.P.S. with a truckload of
his own recycling.

When he preceded to just leave
it here, the staff reminded him that it

We have always been courteous

and kind to him.

We have other “unpaid” volun-

teers who donate their time and fuel

Petraschuk stands up for ‘recreational area’

Dear Editor,

To: Sonora Forestry Inc.,
Attention: C.T. Buss

Having received your letter June
18/09, I am quite perturbed to find that
both my and my neighbours’ water is
once again put to the test of chemical
spraying.

To date, | have spoken to eight of
my neighbours and they agree that we
will absolutely not allow you and your
company to spray our water area with
another pesticide/herbicide.

You may call it Vantage or Re-
lease, diluted or not — it’s still chemi-
cals.

Having been advised by Carole
Rubin, Vantage and Release are not
acceptable in a recreation area like we
have here from Ruby Lake to Home-
site Creek.

This is a recreational area.

This is also one of the most envi-
ronmentally protected areas in BC.

Our recreational area includes
camping, cycling (July 1 — marathon),
horseback riding (with horses living
near and under the power lines), ATV
and dirt bikes and hikers.

August 2009

Also, this area has a diversified
group of wildlife that includes grouse,
eagles, bear, deer, wolves, coyotes,
owls, fox, otters and elk.

And let’s not forget the fish
streams.

We will not allow you to des-
ecrate this little part of Pender Har-
bours’ recreational area.

Yours truly,
Robi Petraschuk

your efforts, support and donations
that keep this depot in operation.
Ken Lee (manager)
and staff of G.R.1.P.S.

e Residential & Commercial

g

BT

C CLEANING

Call Merv...
(604) 883-2060

Now offering service in Madeira Park
Wednesdays - by appointment only

> Real Estate Transfers and Mortgages

» Manufactured Home Transfers and Loans
» Ships Transfers and Mortgages

» Easements and Covenants

» Subdivisions of Land

» Contracts for Purchase/Sale of Land

» Wills Preparation

» Powers of Attorney

> Representation Agreements

» Business Asset Transfers

> Certified Copies

» Commissioner of Oaths

» Authentication of Foreign Documents
> Travel Letters

Tracy D. Parker Notary Public

Call 604-885-5017 to book your appointment

Page 15



BOOKS

Dancing through my summer reading list

A **. By Theresa Kishkan
I always
imagine that
summer will find
me reclined in a
hammock, with
a cold drink at
hand, birdsong providing a suitable
soundtrack. In this fantasy, there’s a
stack of books I’ve always wanted to
read, old and new, and | take them up,
one by one. But somehow the weeks
fill with gardening, watering, cooking
for summer visitors, swimming, tak-
ing little roadtrips to the Okanagan or

Keith Shaw photol

TALEWIN

BOOKS

“There is no better frigate like
a book to take us lands away...”
EMILY DICKINSON

5494 TRAIL AVENUE
SECHELT

604-885-2527

other enticing destinations. And yes,
there is a stack of books, but our ham-
mock came apart years ago and has
never been replaced.

Rather than review one or two
particular books in depth, I thought
I’d share something of the
magpie quality of this sum-
mer’s reading.

The Irish-American
novelist Colum McCann is
notable for his richly tex-
tured prose and the intensity
with which he explores the
world of eastern European
Roma communities, his
Irish background, and, in Dancer
(Metropolitan Books, 2003), the life
and art of Rudolph Nureyev. | missed
this novel when it first came out but
read it early this summer and was
taken with its immediacy. The reader
shares the tragic arc of Nureyev’s life,
from his discovery of dance in his
native Bashkiria to his defection to the
west during the Kirov Ballet’s Paris
tour in 1961, to his AlDs-related death
in 1993.

It’s not a novel for the faint of
heart. No stone is left unturned in its
exploration of Nureyev’s voracious
sexual appetites. But for sheer excel-
lence of writing and an astonishingly
imaginative portrait of an artistic
genius, it can’t be surpassed.

After Dancer, | wanted to
know more about Rudolph Nureyev
so | found Julie Kavanagh’s excel-
lent and comprehensive biography,
Nureyev: The Life (Random House,
2007). It does what a biography
should do; it plunges the
reader into the world of its
subject, research in service
to story. The personalities
behind 20th century dance
g populate its pages — Margot
Fonteyn, George Balanchine,
Mikhail Baryshnikov. The
book provides insight into the
changing nature of celebrity in
modern culture, too. Nureyev
captured public attention like no one
before him. Even Marlene Dietrich
and Mick Jagger were inspired by his
passion and his fashion sense.

Like many Coast residents, I’'m
looking forward to the Women’s Con-
nection’s forthcoming book about the
women of Pender Harbour. There’s
nothing like local history told in the
voices of those who shaped it to make
the stories of a place come alive. So
I was fascinated by Margaret Hors-
field’s wonderful Voices from the
Sound: Chronicles of Clayoquot
Sound and Tofino 1899 — 1929 (Salal
Books, 2008). Using letters, diaries,
storekeepers’ accounts, family papers,
residential school records, transcripts

& Spa

Ruby Lake Resort || s

[TALIAN KESTAURAN |

upen for lunch:
11:3UT0 5 P.M. DALY

X Lottage ana surtes available. 885-220Y

1 e

MONDAY-FRIDAY
9a.m.-5p.m.
SATURDAY

9 a.m. - Noon

Dinner:
I TO Y P.M. DAILY

604-883-2488

Madeira Park Veterinary Hospital

Dr. Rick Smalley, DVM

DAY AND

EMERGENCY

Full service veterinary medicine in Pender Harbour
Medicine = Dentistry = Surgery = Laboratory = X-ray

Madeira Landing #101 - 12890 Madeira Park Road

Page 16

Harbour Spiel



BOOKS

of interviews, and much more, Hors-
field brings that earlier time to life for
contemporary readers. It is as rich a
social history as any I’ve read, captur-
ing the diverse and colourful ambi-
ence of the western rim of Vancouver
Island.

among dogs, who have learned sur-
vival skills kept sharp as the knives
many of them carry. You’ll hear their
voices in this book and you’ll never
forget them.

I remember discov-

o ering Elizabeth David’s
The Norwegian jour- HU!EES Summer Cooking 35 years
nalist Asne Seierstad has S__[l ago. | loved its focus on the

reported from many of the
world’s political hot spots
— Russia, China, Iraq,
Serbia, Afghanistan (The
Bookseller of Kabul was
written about her time
with an Afghan family
after the fall of the Taliban in 2001).
Her most recent book is The Angel
of Grozny (Basic Books, 2008). It’s
a harrowing account of her return to
Chechnya in 2006 to revisit the coun-
try she had reported on in the days of
the two Chechen wars (1994-6 and
1999-2000). The question she asked
when she returned was: What happens
to a child who grows up surrounded
by war and accustomed to violence?
As well as documenting a
broken country, Seierstad follows the
children, living among them, talking
to them, and trying to understand their
lives in the face of utter deprivation
and horror. These are kids who have
lost parents in the most violent ways
possible, who are growing up wild,

up

plenitude of fresh ingredi-
ents presented as simply and
deliciously as possible.

| went on to read ev-
erything David wrote and
even sought out her Pimlico
store when 1 lived in London
in the mid-seventies. The Folio Soci-
ety has just published a new edition
of Summer Cooking, with beautiful
strawberry-strewn bindings. This is
the sort of book one could read in
that ideal hammock, maybe while
planning a picnic. A description of a
felucca party in Cairo provides inspi-
ration: “...on board a hired Nile sailing
boat Arab servants would carry the
food...copper trays of pimentos, small
marrows and vine leaves stuffed with
rice, large, round shallow metal dishes
filled with meat and spiced pilaf,
bowls of grapes and peaches and figs
and melons cooled with lumps of ice,
mounds of flat...loaves stuffed with a
salad of tomatoes, onions and mint...”

Outside of a dog, a book is a man’s best friend. Inside of a dog, it’s too dark to read.

Next to the liquor store =«

August 2009

~ Groucho Marx

YOUR NEW BOOK STORE [N MADEIRA PARK:
Special Offer: 10% off all Writers Festival Titles
Open Every Day!

www.bluewaters.ca = 883-9006

rJ J ani /

—

e r N .
Seashore & Seashell Guillessy
for the Pacific Northwest =

The Beachcomber’s Guide to -
Seashore Life in the

Pacific Northwest, Revised Edition
J. Duane Sept

$26.95

Rieviiesl Echition

e |

5 Jhe :
BEACHCOMBER S GUIDE
[0'SEASHORE LIFE

|. DUANE SEPT

A Field Gidde 1o
Seashells & Shellfish
of tie tacific jigaciness

§ [} " A4 Field Guide to Seashells
kbl grve, . & Shellfish of the
‘] Fij /A "f Pacific Northwest

{ :" - Rick Harbo
ﬂ [ f W $7.95

HarBoUR PuBLIisHING

www.harbourpublishing.com

Page 17



HARBOUR GARDENING

Deer me: A guide to ‘deer-proofing’ your garden

By Jim Rutherford & eat.
Nolan Sawatzky Deer netting works fine, but looks
pretty ugly.
Deer. The nicest fence/screen

They’re lovely to behold but not
when they wander through the garden
and eat our favourite plants.

If they take a fancy to some plant
they can do considerable damage or
just plain Kill it.

Sure, there are sprays (commer-
cial and home-made) that can work
— if sprayed often enough — to keep
new growth covered and to replace for overall struc-
what rain and watering has washed tural strength.
away. There are lots

Please read the labels carefully of design books for
and do not apply repellents to edible these ‘architectural’
portions of the plants unless approved  fences that look light
on the label — some are not safe to and airy, not like a barrier
for deer and a visual fortress.

The fence will not support any
clematis — deer-proof?

There are no plants that are really
deer-proof, only deer-resistant and the
menu changes yearly it seems.

The snow last winter forced the
deer to eat whatever was around, even
ivied lamp standards.

So, here’s a starter list of plants
that are resistant but can be a little
vulnerable when small.

we’ve seen is a very lightly
framed wooden one.
It was con-
structed with 1x1 or
1x2 in a pleasing
alternating vertical

heavier laterals for
support and posts

Services we provide:

0 « Garden and lawn maintenance
e Clean-up and pruning
* Power washing
« Help for existing gardens
S = Newlandscape designs
» Custom containers: anytime
(U Jim Rutherford and Crew:

604-883-9597
plantguyO1@hotmail.com

TREES AND SHRUBS
Buddleia — go for the Black Knight
or purple Scotch heather.
Cistus (Rock Rose) — great for dry

Area A Seniors’ Housing

Outreach Healthy Meal Program

Please support the Garden Bay Pub Friday Meat Draw:
All proceeds will go to Abbeyfield House.

For info: Linda Curtiss 604-883-2819 or Anky Drost 604-883-0033

Page 18

hot places.
California lilac — Lilac in general,
so go for it.

Cotoneaster

X

Daphne

B Escallonia — a basic
foundation shrub for
any garden. Prune
up smartly.
Euonymous
Forsythia
Holly — try the
variegated for
Christmas cut-
tings

Kerria Japonica
— fast and easy to
grow

Mexican mock
orange — needs a little
shelter.

Nandina — protect when young.
New Zealand flax

Oregon grape

Osmanthus

Pontilla — good in full sun; try the
pink/coral ones.

Rhododendrons

Ribes (flowering current) — great
for color spring and fall, also for
cutting.

Spirea — most.

Sumac

Skimmia

Taxus (Yew) — hedge material.
Viburnum tinus — not all Vibur-
nums.

Weigela — protect when young.

PERENNIALS

Calla lily (Zantedeschia) — try them
in a raised bed. You’ll be surprised
how rough they can take it.
Dicentra (Bleeding heart)

Dusty Miller — in the right design
it’s great, long-lasting, and very
hardy.

Harbour Spiel



HARBOUR GARDENING

Epimedium (Bishops cap) — ground
cover.

Gaillardia (Basket flower)
Hellebores — collect some, they’re
beauties; great for cut flowers but
poisonous.

Iberis (Candy tuff) — rockery

Iris

Linaria

Lupine

Lychnis — Rose Campion, Maltese
Cross.

Meadow Rue

Monarda (bee balm) — look for
pinks, lilac, mauves.

Penstemon

Poppies

Red Hot Poker

Rudbeckia — go for the big bronze
ones.

Salvia — perennial types only.
Sedums — don’t believe that for one
minute.

Soapwort (Saponaria)
Tradescantia

Violas

ANNUALS
Begonia tuberous
Calendula — easy to deadhead.
Clarkia/Godetia — sow seed on
sight.
Forget-me-not
Verbena

BULBS
Leucojum (snowflake)
Narcissus/Daffodils — your tulips
will be gone in a blink of an eye.
Oriental hybrid lily — group in
multiples for maximum effect.
Ornithogalum — (Star of Bethle-
ham) try it in a rockery, but it can be
invasive.
Scilla (bluebell, squill)
Snowdrops

August 2009

Grasses, believe it or not, seem
to be unpalatable to deer so design
with them all you want.

Herbs the same. In general pun-
gent smells and flavours seem to be a
turn off. You may notice a trend here
that plants with hairy leaves aren’t
bothered very much.

We leave a test plant in its pot

outside the stockade to see how it
fares.

No hard and fast rules here. It’s
like an irregular verb — so many
exceptions.

So if the test plant is attacked
— withdraw. It’s live and learn with
these furry rascals.

LONG IN THE TOOTH

Perhaps you remember when the
term “long in the tooth” meant a per-
son was getting older.

Before the days of preventative
dentistry, neglect often led to gum
recession and made people’s teeth
appear longer.

As plaque turned to tartar under
the gum line it caused the bone an-
choring the teeth to recede — which
caused the gums to recede and thus a
vicious cycle was set in motion.

This resulted in teeth that looked
longer due to the gums shrinking
away and eventually, because of the
loss of the bone anchoring the teeth,
the teeth would fall out.

Gum disease was and still is the
number one cause of tooth loss.

Modern dentistry relies heavily on
the prevention, rather than the treat-
ment of gum disease.

According to a recent BC Dental
Association oral health survey, adults
are keeping their natural teeth much
later in life: those aged 56-65 were
only missing five teeth versus nine in
1986.

Healthier lifestyles and preventive
dental measures — daily oral care and

regular dental visits — are helping to
keep teeth and gums healthy for life.

Professional cleanings by a hygien-
ist remove plaque (in which harmful
bacteria live) and tartar from teeth,
preventing gum disease.

With research indicating a po-
tential link between the bacteria
that cause periodontal disease and
systemic diseases such as cardiovas-
cular disease, dental checkups are an
important step in maintaining overall
health.

Dentists also detect oral cancers
that go unnoticed because they are
often painless.

Any white or red patches, lumps or
bleeding sores that don't heal within
three weeks should be examined by
your dentist — a simple dental visit
that could save your life.

To learn more about your oral
health and how it contributes to your
total well being, make an appoint-
ment with one of our hygienists for
a thorough cleaning and a review of
your dental health. We are located at
the Pender Harbour & District Health
Centre in Madeira Park.

SUNSHINE COAST DENTAL GROUP

Madeira Park 883-2997 < Gibsons 886-7830

Page 19



High turbidity levels have been detected in the
drinking water supply. High turbidity (cloudiness) levels may
occur in surface water sources due to seasonal weather changes
causing excessive surface runoff, flooding or lake turnover. A high
turbidity level may impair the effectiveness of the disinfection
treatment system. If disinfection is impaired, disease-causing
micro-organisms may be present in the water distribution system
resulting in an increased risk of intestinal illness. People with
undeveloped or weakened immune systems, infants, and elderly
may be at increased risk.

Due to the above concerns and as a precautionary
measure, people with undeveloped or weakened immune
systems are advised to bring all water to a rolling boil for at
least one minute and let it cool before using it or use bottled
water. Boiled or bottled water should be used for drinking,
making ice, brushing teeth, and food preparation until
further notice.

The South Pender Harbour Water System uses water from
McNeil Lake and Haslam Creek. Historically there have not been
any processes established to treat or filter the water prior to
chlorination, although technology similar to the Chapman Creek
treatment plant (DAF clarification and filtration) is currently being
investigated.

Without some form of treatment, fluctuations in
water quality are normally found in all surface water sources and
this is true with the McNeil Lake source as well. Our monitoring
program has found turbidity and colour levels reqularly exceed the
accepted standards in the Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water
Quality (GCDWQ). These substances react with the chlorine,

SUNSHINE COAST REGIONAL DISTRICT
SOUTH PENDER HARBOUR WATER SYSTEM
WATER QUALITY ADVISORY

which reduces the effectiveness of the chlorine and results in the
formation of undesirable disinfection by-products (DBP).

Our monitoring of the water quality within the distribution
system indicates that the bacteriological water quality meets the
requlatory requirements; however we are increasingly concerned
that the DBP levels are approaching the maximum acceptable
concentration in the G(DWQ.

Accordingly, we are providing this notice to inform our
customers that while we are working on a permanent long-term
solution, you may wish to consider individual measures, such as
point of use carbon filters to reduce the DBP or using an
alternative approved source for drinking and cooking
purposes. You should also note that the chlorination process is not
considered to be effective against organisms such as giardia
(commonly known as beaver fever) or cryptosporidium. Enhanced
disinfection measures such as UV (in addition to the chlorine) will
be considered in association with the above-mentioned filtration
or DAF process.

Since January 1, 2008, the South Pender water
system has been under the management of the SCRD. Needed
upgrades to the system have been identified, including a water
treatment plant and metering, projects that will cost in excess
of $6 million. This spring, federal and provincial government
funding was applied for based on completed studies that outline
the requirements for upgrading the water system in North and
South Pender Harbour. These funding requests are currently under
review and we hope to have more information by summer’s end.

We will endeavour to keep you up to date on the water
quality and the progress of the treatment plant.

THIS WATER QUALITY ADVISORY IS EFFECTIVE UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE.

Effective Date: July 15, 2009

Enquiries? Please call the Sunshine Coast Regional District at 604 885 6806 or 604 885 6877 or
Vancouver Coastal Health Drinking Water Officer — Tim Adams at 604 885 8711.

Thank you for your co-operation in this matter.

Sunshine Coast Regional District, Infrastructure Services Department

Page 20

Harbour Spiel



CLASS ADS
ke

» 2000 GMC Safari SLE:178,000km,
8 passenger well-maintained van,
tow hitch and brake controller, good
tires, dutch rear doors, new brakes
one year ago. $5500 obo 604-989-
3714.

« 2001 Chevrolet Cavalier 4dr, 5
speed manual transmission 117,500
km good condition $3500 obo. (604)
989-3714.

» Champion Juicer. Original, all ac-
cessories and manual included. $95.
Call 883-9933

PERSONALS

* Origami Girl: Get your own
man and stop trying to poach my
husband. Ya, that’s right “Jimmy
ACDC” — | know how to read e-
mail. Luv Kinky Boots.

_HAR BOUR SEALS

B Free! APPROVALS or DISAPPROVALS!
¥ Send to: editor@harbourspiel.com.

@ [nclude your full name and a telephone number for confirmation.

A Harbour Seal of thanks to Don
Fraser for rescuing the Wooden Boat
Festival sign after it was vandalized,
repairing and rehanging it beside the
Harbour Spirit at the Madeira Park
Highway entrance.

Michael Ross

A Harbour Seal of Approval to
the Sunshine Coast Regional Dis-
trict for giving the Pender Harbour
Garden Club a grant-in-aid of $300
to replace plants in the public gardens
of Madeira Park which were killed or
damaged by last year’s severe winter.

Karen Dyck

A Harbour Seal of Approval to
Paul’s Paintin’ Place and the Parks
Department/SCRD for donating
paint and Women Painters for re-
questing the donation to refurbish the
four Suncoast Trails Society kiosks
located in Pender Harbour and Coo-
per’s Green/Halfmoon Bay.

Anne-Marie DiLella

August 2009

Please keep them short.

A Harbour Seal of Approval to
our outstanding paramedics, who
are worth their weight in gold and our
magnificent volunteer firefighters in
Pender Harbour (how else could I get
3 handsome men into my bedroom).
My heartfelt thanks to you all. Mine is
working fine now.

Freda McDermott

A Harbour Seal of Approval to
all of the generous donors to the
Christmas in July silent auction at
the Pender Harbour Legion.

Terry Simpson

PRECISE X

Painting & Plaster

Complete Custom Painting
All Phases of Drywall

The Finest Finishing

Free Estimates

30 Years of Experience
Journeyman Workmanship

Neale Smith 883-3693

Pre-paid, $20 for 25 words maximum, second month free (space permitting) for non-commercial ads only.
By mail or e-mail editor@harbourspiel.com.

ORK WANTED

* Light repairs, maintenance and
detailing on boats and RVs, lawn
and weed cutting, yard maintenance,
power washing or house cleaning.
Gerry and Char (604) 741-1572

» Complete yard and garden serv-
ices. Roofs and gutters cleaned.
Fences, decks built. Pressure wash-
ing, dump runs etc. Reasonable.
Reliable. References. (604)740-9411

The SECHELT PUBLIC LIBRARY
has now been open for 8 months on
Mondays as an additional service to
our community.

This additional service has
been very successful with many
library users enjoying the opportu-
nity.

Unfortunately, budget con-
straints have arisen over the last
few months and our major funders
are simply unable to support a li-
brary open 48 hours per week.

To regain financial stability the
library must cut service to 36 hours
per week (at least) for the remain-
der of 2009.

We will have reduced hours
of service each day and will work
closely with our funders towards
increased hours of service in the
future.

NEW LIBRARY HOURS:
Effective August 4, 2009
Monday: 10:00 am - 2:00 pm
Tuesday: 10:00 am - 4:00 pm
Wednesday: 10:00 am - 6:00 pm

Thursday: 10:00 am - 6:00 pm
Friday: 10:00 am - 4:00 pm
Saturday: 10:00 am - 2:00 pm

Page 21



Marine Insurance, Yachts & Resorts

Ch
I)p'hln Insurance Services Inc.
1-800-460-0619

Security » Savings ¢ Solutions
—that’s our policy-
Craig Minaker, home office.............. 883-0616

Taylor Electrics
i~ Home, Industrial, Marine & RV

Hardware

Marine Electronics & Equipment
Solar Energy Products

5654 Wharf Ave.
Box 1549
Sechelt, BC VON 3A0

Ph: 604 885-3925
Fx: 604 885-3984
e-mail: taylorelectrics@telus.net

Garden Bay
PLUMBING & HEATING

Bruce Hayter
604-2201720_

WOODSHED

5” CONTINUOUS GUTTERS

5150 Elliot Road
Garden Bay

Bruno Coté

Phone/Fax: 883-0230 <+ Cell: 989-1520
E-mail: woodshed@dccnet.com

Sheehan Construction Ltd.
Certified Septic Systems

Mike Sheehan
. Registered Practitioner
- Design
4684 Cochrane Rd. Box 65
Madeira Park, BC VON 2HO

« Installation
- Maintenance
- Private Inspections

Home: 604 883-0260
Cell: 604 885-8441
Fax: 604 883-0261

msheehan@dccnet.com

Page 22

BUSINESS DIRECTORY

A

OMMODATON

* Westcoast Wilderness Lodge..........ccovvevvrniiennnn 883-3667
A \ \ KK \

* Bonnie Murray CMA ................................................ 885-0366

+ Coast Group Chartered Accountants. ............c........ 885-2254

* LouiSe MCKAY INC....covvveeriiiiiiriiceseesis 883-2622
ADVER \

* Harbour SPIel ........cocvierniirceseeses 883-0770

. Rocket Appllance .................................................... 741-7650

 Pender Harbour Diésel ............................................ 883-2616

BEA AL ON
¢ COttAgE CULS ...ovvviceereesr e 883-0729
* PennyLane AeSthetiCs.........cocvvreenneeiernicienns 740-6360
D k DD
* RONA HOME CeNtre......cccovvvvrriiiiccceiceeinn, 883-9551
* Gibsons Building SUPPIIES ..o, 885-7121
ARP AN
* Brighter Side Carpet Cleamng ................................ 883-2060

LLERIVE CONSTRUCTICO
Builder of Fine Homes
General Contracting with certified journeymen carpenters

HPO licensed builder / 2 - 5 - 10 year warranty program
25 years building on the Sunshine Coast

Harbour Spiel



BUSINESS DIRECTORY

ONCR
» Swanson’s Ready Mix Ltd. ........c.cccceveviriiiiiinnnns 883-1322 I
OMP R SA & . R NANCIAL IN ON
* Wet-Coast Computer & Design.............c..c.oouvuernnee. 883-1331 « Sun. Coast Credit Union, Pender Harbour.............. 883-9531
ONSTR ON OR
« Coast Siding and WINOWS .............coouuervverininrnninnns 883-0630 o FIOWEIS DY PASY .......vveeereeeeeeeeesseeecsesseseesessnenenns 883-0295
NERA OR
BIINIIN » Bathgate General Store, Resort & Marina............... 883-2222
¢ Crossroad Grill ..., 883-9976  + 0ak Tree Market ........o...ooorvveeereeeeeeeceeeeeeeecessenneeenns 883-2411
e Harbour Pizza ... 883-2543
o LaVerne's Grill.........ccoveeeeeeeeeseseec e 883-1333 R
e Legion 112 Galley ..., 883-2235  «\W0OAShed (GUEETS) .........eveeeereeseeeeeeseeeeeseseneeeens 883-0230
o Inlets Restaurant..........cococeeeeeeressssssssienenns 883-3667
CTHPIE BS oo 883-9655
OCK & RAMP R ON I I
+ Garden Bay Marine Services ........c.cccuvvvrvrrrieninnns 883-2722
HARDWAR
Bladl72 * RONA Home Centre........ccccoeveereeneenneeneennnens 883-9551
* Precise Painting & Plaster...........cccocvevvviiiiiiinnnn, 883-3693
ul®, B
* Harbour HOt TUDS........ccvvrierceecess e 883-9929
RICIAN
¢ BG Clerx EIECHIC.......cvovveeeccieeieeeessss s 883-2684 RAN7NAIN
¢ LA EIBCHIC oo, 883-9188  «\Westcoast Wilderness LOAGE .............coorrveverrereeee 883-9929

TAAA PENINSULAT]| W.G. SUTHERLAND SALES
SEPTIC TANK SERVICE pea A & J COMPUTERS

« Satellite Internet * Wireless Networking
» Satellite TV  Computer Sales & Service

Serving the Entire __. - 9835 Mackenzie Road
Sunshine Coast « Halfmoon Bay, BC
For over 30 Years! VLS VON 1Y2

Pat Leech ................. ses-7710 || S, (604) 740-7869

o wWww.aaapeninsula.com = Serving the Sunshine Coast for 25 years wgssales@telus.net
August 2009 Page 23

* Multimedia Wiring/Installation




BUSINESS DIRECTORY

. Alllgator Landscapmg .............................................. 740-6733

e Gardening 101 ......cocovvvmnneenrrree e 883-9597

o Silver Fern LandSCaping ......cveeeererenrrerenerersssrnenes 885-5504

O \

o Sladey TIMDEr ......cvvvrrreeeee e 883-2435
MOB HOM

* Glenbrook HOMES ........cccvviivnicrneesncss 883-0234
MO & DVD RENTA

0 COASTVIORO. ...t 883-1331

. DD
* Coast Video/Wet Coast COMPULETS ........cccovrvevrrnes 883-1331
AN A
* Precise Painting & PIaster.........cccocvvvvviririicinenns 883-3693
* Harbour Pet Food and Supplies........cccccocorvvvrvrvnnns 883-0561
PH OTHERAP
¢ PaUl CUPPEN ..ot 740-6728

MADLE [-4 E\J]EEBLE
PRODUC "Z pasabs
Yanli’;y tops

Shower bases
Kitchen countertops

Tom Sealy, 604-883-2773

CULTURED

madeiramarble@dccnet.com

MBIN
* Road Runner PIumbing.........cccocouvvrveveieccrcreienennn, 883-2391
* Roger’s Plumbing & Gasfitting ..........cccoevvvrvrvrinnnnas 883-0493
* Midway Power Line ServiCes ..........cccourvvererererennnn, 885-8822

e Darlene FOWHE ..., 883-0770

PROPAN

o Superior Propane..........cccccevevivrereinennnnns 1-877-873-7467

¢ TYEE PrOPaNE......coivivvieiiieisineisieeisieennias 1-800-567-1131

« Backeddy PUD.......ccccoeeveiiic e, 883-3614

« Garden Bay Pub.........ccccoovviiiiicceccece e, 883-2674

o Prudential SUSSEX .......ccccvirerrnirninniieisneeeiseens 883-9525

¢ ReMaX OCRANVIEW .......c.cuvvrirerririirereinireereisesaeieians 883-9212
RECR ON

* Pender Harbour Golf COUrSE ........ccoovriivrinniinnnnns 883-9541
ANDBLA \

* And’s Sandblasting& Fibreglassing...........ccccceunee. 883-9686

» West Coast Sandblasting..........c.coovevvvvevcrvciennnnnn, 740-6923

D DISPO
* AAA Peninsula Septic Tank Pumping Service......... 885-7710

CONNIE SUTHE E?L*A'NJ@ :

~Your realtor on the Sunshlne Coast - #

3
» Prudentlal

Sussex Realty

Phone: 604-883-0785" = . * 4 j
Cel:  604-989- 3498;..1- =7
connle@telus net

Page 24

Harbour Spiel



BUSINESS DIRECTORY HARBOUR HOT TUBS
|

ORA
¢ SQUITEl SEOragE .....cvcvevevcveiereeee et 883-2040 ‘ ’ ‘ ’ ’
New and refurbished
I Spa service: Chemicals and weekly maintenance
] L]
— 741-5401 883-9929
o Alligator LandSCaping ..............eerveeereeeereerssseereenns 740-6733L ] ] ] L] ]
¢ Proteus Tree SEIVICE.......covirrriiiriniereiniseereinens 885-8894
A N a
 Double D Trucking........cccoeeveerereereissscce s 883-9771

WELLS « PUMPS = WATER PURIFICATION

(604) 885-6127

suncoastwaterworks@dccnet.com

RINARIAN

+ Madeira Park Veterinary Hospital Ltd...................... 883-2488

W

Residential and
Renovation Specialist™

NEB D N BILL REID
. . . ) reg. #7598
Wet-Coast Webh DeSIgN.......ccoveevvviennnienininenes 883-1331 Telephone 883-9309
Cel phone 885-8200 o
A . k it 44 R e fr 25
o Jim's Weldlng ............ By 883-1337 FOR ALL YOUR INSURANCE NEEDS!
* Western Mobile Welding ..o, 740-6923 ]
Automotive Call
Sunc ktW t k = ~URIGIX 885.6127 Boat/Marine  Mike
* SUNCoas ALCTWOIKS. e ieiiieieienernenesnenesnenesnennsnenes - FaWCUS
Hou_sehold tor A
NINDOW COVERIN Business quote

* Coastal Draperies ............couevriieriisiiinsiiesiiniinn, 883-9450 Travel 883.2794

HARBOUR INSURANCE AGENCIES
M PROTEUS TREE SERVICE

Fully Insured View Enhancement
L ROAD BU|LD|NG Mobile Chipper Danger Trees
Total Cleanup Topping
o LAND CLEAR'NG Overgrown Driveways Trimming

24-HOUR EMERGENCY SERVICE

Call Lanny Matkin or Burns Matkin
at Proteus Tree Service

604-885-8894

August 2009 | Page 25

3RD GENERATION DEVELOPING LAND ON THE SUNSHINE COAST




CRITTERS

Watch out for naturalists.
The Pender Harbour and District
Wildlife Society is proud to be host-

ing the BC Nature Annual Fall general

Meeting and Conference from Sept.
10 to 13.

Naturalists from 50 local nature
clubs throughout BC will be coming
to enjoy and explore Pender Harbour.

BC Nature works to protect
biodiversity, species at risk, parks and
other natural areas throughout the
province.

The fall general meeting and
conference highlights the work of BC
Nature as well as its clubs and pro-
vides an opportunity for the clubs to
share their stories and successes with
each other.

The conference will be held at
the Iris Griffith Nature and Interpre-
tive Centre and with a theme “The
Value of Nature: Summit to Sea.”

Our list of guest speakers in-
cludes local experts Michelle Evelyn,
Michael Jackson and John Field dis-

Haircuts at home
Call Niki Smith ,

883-3693 ﬂ

~ My home or yours ~

Why did the painted turtle cross the road? To get to the shell station.

cussing painted turtles, wetland resto-
ration and Spipiyus Provincial Park.

Dolph Schluter, UBC’s evolution
guru, will speak to us about his quest
for the origin of species.

We are very pleased to welcome
Briony Penn, educator, writer and
broadcaster as our keynote speaker
during the banquet on Saturday eve-
ning.

As this year’s host, the society
has organized special field trips to
Pender Harbour’s important natural
areas.

Visitors will enjoy hikes to Bear

Bay Forest, a First Nations interpre-
tive kayak tour of Sakinaw Lake and a
visit to the Totem Organic fish farm.

If you or your business would
like to make a donation (tax receipts
available) or be involved as a sponsor
or service provider please let us know.

The full schedule of events and
registration are available on our web-
site and in the BC Nature Magazine
summer edition.

Also visit www.penderharbour-
wildlife.com.

~

SEAFOODS

883-9593

In the RONA Shopping Plaza

J

S

CALL MIKE

S

\

—

DO YOU HAVE A GARDEN OR A BACKYARD PROJECT?
NEED TOPSOIL - BARK MULCH - SAND - GRAVEL?

NEED 1 OR 2YARDS?

NOT A PROBLEM — | CAN DELIVER
2TON DUMP TRUCK SERVICE

(604) 883-9290
CELL (604) 740-7468

Page 26

Harbour Spiel




SPORTS
Local dragon boaters flex their Mussel

Five Pender women added some
muscle to Sechelt’s McKenzie Mus-
sels dragonboat team to help bring
home the silver from the Nanaimo
Dragonboat Festival.

Deb Cole, Joanne Mauro, Becky
Udy, Heather Taylor and Beth Calla-
han joined the Mussels, practising in
Porpoise Bay for several weeks prior
to the July 11-12 event.

With over 75 teams in nine divi-
sions, the Mussels found themselves
in a poor position at the end of the day
on Saturday.

Sunday morning spurred an
improvement when they paddled to
a first-place finish in the semi-finals,
placing them into the coveted inner
lanes for the finals.

And what a final it was.

In lane 2, being squeezed from
both lanes 1 and 3, they pulled away
from the melee to win the silver medal
in the Bronze division.

The Pender gals offer a huge
thanks to the Mussels for the opportu-
nity to join their team and look for-
ward to more races with these com-
posite teams in the future.

They’re also hoping to pull
together a team for the huge — 160
team — festival in Kelowna mid-
September.

Your support is appreciated and

August 2009

Linda and Rudy Van Egdom photos

A composite team made up of Porpoise Bay and Pender Harbour dragon boat teams
took the silver medal in the bronze division at the recent Nanaimo Dragon Boat

Festival.

sponsors are welcome.

New paddling recruits are always
welcome and they can especially use
more men.

Mixed events allow up to 12 of
the 20 paddlers to be men.

In Nanaimo we only had two.

So come out to the Garden Bay
Pub on Tuesdays and Thursdays at 7
p.m. or Sunday at 1 p.m.

Paddle one or paddle all times
and exercise some controlled aggres-
sion.

WANTED:

Thaee female models aged 18 to 25
~ Offering fome not fortune. ~

Contact the Harbour Spiel: 883-0770 or fashionmodel@harbourspiel.com

Page 27



PENDER HARBOUR

HEALTH
CENTRE

www.penderharbourhealth.com

Pleaselcheckithejwebsiteiforicurrentihoursjandlinformation:

NURSING SERVICES - 883-2764
RNs are on duty 8am — 4pm weekdays
< Blood tests « ECGs = |njections

< Home Care = Dressings < Blood pressure

< Diabetic and Nutrition Counselling

DENTISTRY - 883-2997
Dr. Robert Hynd, Dr. Lisa Virkela
Hygienist
= Braces
= Cosmetic Dentistry
= Restorative Dental Care Consulting
= Dentures
= Surgical Extractions

CHIROPRACTOR - 883-2764

Dr. Blake Alderson, DC
< Chiropractic care by appointment.
= Walk-in patients welcome after 3 p.m.
= Home visits available: (604) 885-5850

MASSAGE THERAPY - 883-9991
Brigit Garrett, RMT
= Please call to book an appointment.

PUBLIC HEALTH
Jayna DeRoon , RN, BSN
< \Well Baby Clinic
< Child and Adult Immunizations

**All travel immunizations done in Sechelt

FAMILY NURSE PRACTITIONER
Kimberley MacDougall BA, MSN NP(F) SANE
= \Women and Youth Health Services

FOOT CARE NURSE - 740-2890
Sharon Gilchrist-Reed LPN

= Foot care nursing

= Reflexology/Kinesiology

COUNSELLING SERVICES
Tim Hayward — Adult Mental Health
Cheryl Bate — Addiction Services

PHYSICIANS - 883-2344

Drs. Cairns, Farrer, McDowell,

Robinson & Vlasblom

Monday to Friday 9am — 5pm

= General/family practice by appointment only

= Please bring your Care Card to all appointments

HARBOUR PHYSIOTHERAPY - 740-6728
Paul Cuppen, RPT, BSc

= Musculoskeletal Examinations

= Sports Injury Treatments

= Post-operative Therapy/Home Visits

LOAN CUPBOARD
= Crutches, walkers, wheelchairs
= Commodes, raised toilet seats
= Respiratory nebulizers etc.

Alcoholics Anonymous meets Monday and Wednesday evenings — Everyone welcome.
Our board room is available for health related meetings or seminars. Please book in advance.

First-class health care for the people of the Pender Harbour area

Page 28

Harbour Spiel



HARBOUR HEALTH
P. H. Health Centre offers palliative home care nursing

Compiled by
Kathy Bergman, Home Care Team Leader

COMMUNITY REMINDERS

1. The Health Centre will be
open during the summer on Saturdays
from 10 a.m. to 2 p.m. from July until
the end of September. We welcome
walk-ins or booked appointments but
are not able to provide lab services on
Saturdays.

2. If you have borrowed any
equipment from the loan cupboard
and are not using it, please return it to
the Health Centre so others may use
it.

3. If anyone has any medical
equipment in good condition they
would like to donate to the Health
Centre, we welcome this. We are
not able to accept any medical lifting
devices or used breathing machines.

4. September is our AGM.
Please remember to renew your
membership if you have not done so
already. You do need to have a valid
membership in order to vote at the
AGM.

5. Please try to make booked ap-
pointments at the clinic, we are very
busy and we would hate to turn you
away because we are fullybooked.

PALLIATIVE CARE
HOME NURSING

In March of this year | had the
opportunity to attend a palliative care
medical intensive course in Vancouver
put on by the Victoria Hospice Soci-
ety.

This wonderful course brought
115 health care providers from all
across the province.

There were physicians, nurses,
pharmacists and practical nurses par-
ticipating.

It provided an increased aware-

August 2009

ness of, and sensitivity to, death and
dying issues. It educated us on spe-
cific medical and nursing skills in
assessing and managing distressing
symptoms associated with advanced
disease.

Palliative care is not only for
cancer-related illness but also includes
organ failure such as heart, lungs or
kidney, or neurological concerns such
as stroke, severe dementia, ALS etc.

Studies have shown that non-
cancer related deaths do not receive
adequate palliative care and hope-
fully we can continue addressing this
concern.

Once a physician has made the
medical decision that their patient’s
condition is at a terminal stage, they
would qualify for the Palliative Drug
Plan and the Medical Supplies Equip-
ment Benefit program.

This helps remove the financial
burden of prescription drug costs and
selected over-the-counter needs for
care and treatment at home.

Often, when the physician has
deemed them palliative, they will refer
them to have a Home Care assess-
ment.

Early referral allows us to con-
nect and build a relationship with the
patient and family.

We typically come into the home,
do a history, assess the patient and see
their support network.

This gives us an opportunity
to discuss the patient’s and family’s
wishes for end-of-life care.

Our goal in palliative care is to
let people die in the location of their
choice.

When asked, many people prefer
to die at home if the support is there.

On the Sunshine Coast our
choices are somewhat limited. There
are two lovely suites at Shorncliffe

that provide comfortable living area
that family can stay with their loved
one while receiving 24-hour nursing
support. St. Mary’s hospital has one
palliative bed that is also available.

If someone chooses to die at
home we can arrange for equipment
such as a hospital bed to be delivered
to their home as well as any equip-
ment that can borrowed from our loan
cupboard to assist them.

Our team of nurses would com-
municate with the patient and family
on a regular basis.

We make sure the supports are
in place and that the caregiver is also
managing with the arrangements.

Sometimes symptom manage-
ment is not well controlled and a
back-up plan needs to be discussed
such as a move to a hospice or a pal-
liative bed.

In working with the palliative
patients in our community there are
some goals | am working on to im-
prove our delivery of care to this
program.

I would like to get the palliative
volunteer program up and running
again this fall.

This could provide a wonderful
service to the family and caregivers
giving them a much needed break
knowing that their loved one is being
watched and looked after by a trained
volunteer.

I would also like to start up a
bereavement support group where
people who have lost a loved one can
meet with others who have also expe-
rienced this.

The group would be facilitated
by a nurse and the mental health coun-
sellor. I look forward to working with
people in our community and am open
to comments on getting this program
in place.

Page 29



Kelly Mechanical

MeBgiEgMARINEJREPAIRyAN DR VEIRROISHING

We handle all aspects of marine service
& repair including inboard and outhoard
engines plus generators and chainsaws.

> Garfield Kelly
office: 604-883-1317 % Mobile: 604-740-6705

gkellyl@telus.net
29 YEARS EXPERIENCE

RONA

The Canadian § How-To People

(604) 883-9551

contractsales142@rona.ca

Alligator
LANDSCAPING

Full Service Landscaping
and Custom Garden Projects

&L - Garden & Lawn
(Q:, Care
. Fencing & lattice
. Dry Rock Walls
& . Crush driveways
& paths
. Brush clearing &
¥ removal

We carry beautiful

HARBOUR ALMANAC

THE DAYS

BIRTHDAYS

Aug. 1: Linda Drought, Kelly Marko,
Edith Hubbard and Jen Hardwick..

Aug. 2: Enya Delaney and Jessica “Lu-
Lu” Kammerle.

Aug 3: Peter Wray .

Aug. 4: Kathleen White, Daniel White,
Carol Reid, Jessica Sutherland and Glo-
ria Keene.

Aug. 5: Genevieve Patterson and Bill
Purnell.

Aug. 9: Shirley Adams.

Aug.10: Bryan Clerx and Norma
Martin.

Aug. 12: Mary White and Helga
Morin.

Aug. 13: Peter Kenny.

Aug. 15: George Huey and Daryl
Percival.

Aug. 16: Paul McKimm, Anna-Maria
Massullo and Justin Tiefenbach.

Aug. 17: Bob Forsyth.

Aug. 18: Charles Dougan.

Aug. 20: Jim Barnet, Willy Rousseau,
June Reeder, Glen Spencer and Helga
Thiele.

Aug 21: Doris Edwardson, Joyce
Fowler, Kory Francis, Shelley Clay and
Klisala Harrison.

Aug. 22: Buzzard Edwardson.

Aug. 23: Kelly Reid.

Aug. 25: Rory Percival.

Aug. 26: Linda Ward.

Aug. 27: Warne Clay and Kailee Ya-
blonski.

Aug. 28: Wilma Thompson, Mike
Ough and Brent Metcalfe.

Aug. 29: Steve Adamson and Karen
O’Leary.

Aug. 30: Ruth King, Donna Hobson
and Megan Bathgate.

Aug. 31: Eric English, Bryce Higgins,
Corinne Gamble and Lillea Hohn.

AUGUST ASTROLOGY

LEO: JULY 23 TO AUGUST 23

Lions are idealists and romantics, honourable and loyal. Always individualistic, they
are usually stylish, charismatic and flamboyant. Leos often suffer from a preoccupation

with licking themselves.

VIRGO: AUG. 24-SEPT. 23

Virgos value knowledge highly. They make good teachers and advisers while avoiding

positions of high power. Often shy, Virgos hide their sensitivity under a self-controlled
surface, often masking deep pain and sexual depravity.

black topsoil!

Call for more info.

TOP SOlL
AVAILABLE

R&L GODKIN CONTRACTORS LTD.
BRAD (604)740-1245 or KEN (604)740-1243
email: sgodkin@dccnet.com )
o
ExcavaEi:'lg

Over 25 Years of Experience
Trucking

+ Subdivisions « Land Clearing -
- i T R e

¥ . RoadBuilding - RockBreaking -




HARBOUR ALMANAC

OF AUGUST
PERSEID METEOR SHOWER

The Perseids are a prolific meteor shower associated with the comet Swift-
Tuttle. The Perseids are so called because the point they appear to come from,
called the radiant, lies in the constellation Perseus. Meteor showers occur when
Earth moves through a meteor stream. The stream in this case is called the Per-
seid cloud and it stretches along the orbit of the Comet Swift-Tuttle. The cloud
consists of particles ejected by the comet as it passed by the Sun. Most of the
dust in the cloud today is approximately 1,000 years old. However, there is also
a relatively young filament of dust in the stream that boiled off the comet in
1862. The rate of meteors originating from this filament is much higher than for
the older part of the stream.

The Perseid meteor shower has been observed for about 2,000 years with
the first known information on these meteors coming from the Far East. In early
medieval Europe, the Perseids came to be known as the “tears of St. Law-
rence.”

The shower is visible from mid-July each year, with the greatest activity
between August 8 and 14, peaking about August 12.

During the peak, the rate of meteors reaches 60 or more per hour. They
can be seen all across the sky, but because of the path of Swift-Tuttle’s orbit,
Perseids are primarily visible in the northern hemisphere.

~ wikipedia.org

AUGUST WEATHER

TEMPERATURES (MERRY ISLAND)

Our average August daily high temperature is 21 C and our average daily low is 14.6
C, giving us a mean daily temperature of 17.7 C.

August averages 22 days with temperatures above 18 C, and the highest August
temperature recorded is 32.2 C (Aug. 4, 1961); the lowest is 8.9 C (Aug. 18, 1973).
PRECIPITATION (MERRY ISLAND)

August averages seven days with rainfall and a total of 38.1 mm for the month (the
lowest of the year).

The highest daily rainfall recorded in August was 42.4 mm (Aug. 4, 1962).

August has an average of 275.3 hours of bright sunshine.

Skookumchuck
viewing
| times)

— 'August—J

K IO 4 |
DATE/T| ME - SIZE (small, medium, large, extra large),
EBB ('), FLOOD (+) - Standing wave is best on large

flood (tide moving into Sechelt Inlet).

9:08 am -L, 3:53 pm +XL
9:58 am -L, 4:44 +XL
10:37 am —L, 5:27 pm +XL
10:51 am -XL, 6:04 pm +XL
10:57 am —XL, 6:34 pm +XL
11:37 am -XL, 6:56 pm +XL
12:07 pm —XL, 7:10 am +XL
12:39 pm —L, 7:20 pm +XL
1:08 pm —XL, 7:33 pm +XL
1:59 pm -L, 7:52 pm +XL
2:52 pm -M, 8:19 pm +L
10:19 am +L, 3:02 pm -M
11:30 am +L, 5:25 pm =S
12:51 pm +L, 6:41 pm -S
1:49 pm +L, 7:52 pm -S
7:11 am -XL, 3:13 pm +XL
8:30 am -XL, 4:17 pm +XL
9:34 am -XL, 5:03 pm +XL
10:30 am —XL, 5:41 pm +XL|
11:33 am —XL, 6:13 pm +XL|
12:08 pm —XL, 6:44 pm +XLU
12:55 pm -XL, 6:59 pm +XL
1:43 pm -L, 7:32 pm +XL
2:36 pm -L, 8:00 pm +L
9:34 am +L, 3:38 pm -M
10:42 am +L, 4:33 pm -M
11:56 am +M, 5:35 pm =S
1:01 pm +L, 6:56 pm -S
2:16 pm +L, 8:21 pm -S
August 30  7:45am-L, 3:15 pm +XL
August 31  8:46 am -L, 4:06 pm +XL

These are estimates only and not intended for navigation.

August 1
August 2
August 3
August 4
August 5
August 6
August 7
August 8
August 9
August 10
August 11
August 12
August 13
August 14
August 15
August 16
August 17
August 18
August 19
August 20
August 21
August 22
August 23
August 24
August 25
August 26
August 27
August 28
August 29

CONCRETE — IT'S OUR BUSINESS!

J. WAYNE ROWE LAW OFFICE
12874 Madeira Park Road

46 years serving Pender Harbour and the Sunshine Coast

PITRUN « PITSAND e DRAIN'ROCK
atour gravel pitin Kleindale/Madeira Park

(604)883-1322

August 2009

Wednesdays 1 p.m. to 5 p.m.
or other days by appointment

J. Wayne Rowe eaLLs
Lisa C. Rae sa. LB

(604) 885-0439

Page 31



LOCAL ORGANIZATIONS
ORGANIZATIONS DIRECTORY

* P. H. Aquatic Centre SocCiety ........ccccccceveeeeeiiieiciiinnne. 885-6866
* Blues SOCIetY ....ocuvveieieiiiiiiei e 883-2642
e Bridge Club .....oooiii e 883-2633
» Chamber of Commerce, P. H. & Egmont..................... 883-2531
* Christ the Redeemer Church ..........cccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiinnee. 883-1371
* Coast Guard Auxiliary, Unit 61 .........ccccceeviiiiieeiiiinnnn. 883-2572
* Community ChOIr .....coeieiieieieiiecceeeeee e 883-2283
» Community Club, Egmont ..........cccooiieeiiiiiiee e, 883-9206
» Community Club, Pender Harbour ...............cccccuveee.. 741-5840
» Community POliCING ........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 883-2026
» Community School Society ........cccccccvvieeeiiiiiiieeiiieen. 883-2826
* Egmont Volunteer Fire Department.................cccveeeee. 883-0012
* GRIPS (Recycling Society) .....cccoveveeeeeeeeeeeeeiieciiene 883-1165
» Garden Bay Sailing Club............coooiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee, 883-2689
* Gardening Club ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 883-0295
*P.H. GOIf ClUD ..o 883-9541
» Guides, Brownies, etC. .........oeeviuiiiieiiiiieeeeieeeeeee 883-2819
e Harbour Artists ..........ooeeiiiiiiiiiie e 883-2807
* Harbourside Friendships (Thur. 10:30 -1 p.m.) ........... 883-2764
* Health Centre Society .......c.cccoveviiiiiiiiiiiii e, 883-2764
* Health Centre AuXiliary...........ccccceeiiiiieiiiiiiiieee e, 883-0522
* Hepatitis C Connection ... 883-0010
* InStitches (1st Monday, 11 a.m., PH Health Centre)...883-0748
o Iris Griffith Centre .........cccevveiiiiiiee e 883-9201
e Lions Club, Egmont............coooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeecee 883-9463
* Lions Club, Pender Harbour (1st & 3rd Tues.)............ 883-1361
* P. H. MUSIC SOCI€tY......eeeeiieeeiiiie e 883-2689
* P. H. Paddling Society .........ccccuveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieei 883-3678
» Pender Harbour Choir (7:30 pm Tues)......cccccccevuveen. 883-9273
* Piecemakers (quilters, 1st & 3rd Wed. 9:30 a.m.)....... 883-3662
* Power & Sail Squad (2nd Wed. Legion)...................... 883-0444
» Red Balloon Parent & Tot drop-in.........cccoccceeeeeiiinnenn. 885-5881
» Reading Centre Society .........ccccceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee i, 883-2983
* Rotary Club (noon Fri. Garden Bay Pub).................... 883-1350
* Royal Cdn Legion 112 ... 883-2235
» Skookumchuck Heritage Society..........ccccccoeiieeeeennnne. 883-9994
 St. Andrew’s Anglican Church ..........cccccoeeeeeiiiiiininnee. 883-9927
« St. Mary’s Hospital Auxiliary (2nd Wed.,1:30 p.m.) .....883-2563
* Seniors’ Housing Society (3rd Thur.)........cccccveeviinnenn. 883-9883
* Serendipity Preschool ..., 883-2316
* SUNCOASE PIAYErs ........ccvviiiiiiiiiiie e 883-9277
* Sunshine Coast Community Based Victim Services...885-0322
* Volunteer Fire Dept (Wed. evening)............cccccuvvnneee. 883-9270
* Wildlife Society (3rd Tues. PHSS)...........occoiveeiiiiinenn. 883-9853
* Women'’s Cancer SUPPOrt ..........coeviivieeeeiiiiieeeeiiieenn. 883-9708
* Women’s Connection (2nd & 4th Tue.) ........ccccoeuveeee. 883-9313
* Women'’s Outreach ServiCes..........cooevveviiiveeeesicnnenn. 741-5246

Mark Hodges RN
(604) 883-0072

Sunwest Homecare

Professional home nursing care for the Sunshine Coast
= Registered care provider for Veterans Affairs
« Certified foot care nurse

wWww.sunwesthomecare.com

Page 32

~ ORGANIZATIONS _

2ND ANNUAL FOUR LAKES 10K

The Sunshine Coast Athletics are hosting the second
annual Four Lakes 10k Run at 9 a.m. on Sun., Aug 23. The
race will start and finish at Katherine Lake.

The course is very scenic, passing four lakes —Kath-
erine, Garden Bay, Mixal and Hotel. Awards, draw prizes
and refreshments will be provided after the run. Informa-
tion and registration form are available at www.foolsrun.
com/4lakes/ or call 604-885-8849.

P. H. JAZZ FEST NEEDS VOLUNTEERS

\olunteers are needed for the 13th Annual Pender
Harbour Jazz Festival Sept 18 to 20.

If you would like to be involved in the best jazz festi-
val this side of Montreal, listen to great music, meet inter-
esting people,and help out your community while having a
great time, check out the volunteer page on the website at
www.penderharbourmusic.ca/jazz/volunteer.php.

If you can commit to a few hours or the whole week-
end call Marilyn 604-883-9961 or email marmacleod@
eastlink.ca There is a variety of jobs to fill from selling
ticket, CDs, T-shirts to traffic control. We particularly need
strong fellows with pick-up trucks to pick up and set up
chairs and tents. Also anyone with experience in setting up
sound equipment. Let’s all pitch in to help this great music
festival stay alive in Pender Harbour

Roofing

AN

PROVIDING A FULL LINE OF ROOFING SERVICES

SERVING THE SUNSHINE COAST FOR OVER 18 YEARS
& SPECIALIZING IN QUALITY:

" METAL ROOFS * TAR & GRAVEL ' TORCH-ON * DURQID

604 883-9303

KLEINDALE RDOFING
Box 152 Madeira Park, B.C.
VON 2H0

Harbour Spiel



PHOTOHISTORY - IRVINES LANDING CIRCA 1930

Marie Davidson photo collection

Irvines Landing Hotel and Store circa 1930. The men in the photo are unknown. The float they are
standing on is a smaller one on the left side of the main wharf where the Union Steamships docked.

AND/RIE\WEEURMIISS
CONTRIAGTIINIG

SPECIALIZING IN EXCAVATION
AND BOBCAT SERVICES

~From land clearing to landscaping~
868=2221

August 2009 Page 33




LOCAL MUSIC

It doesn’t bite: P. H. Chamber Music Festival, Aug. 21-23
'] ﬁ

-

photo submitted

Submitted delssohn and Joseph Haydn in recog- Every year since, Aylmer, the
nition of the host families and many festival committee and numerous vol-
This is a year of celebrationand  yolunteers required to present high unteers have worked hard to build on
recognition for the Pender quality music over an this dream.

Harbour Chamber Music
Festival.

The celebration of the
festival’s fifth anniversary will
include the premiere of “Pend-

entire weekend. With her single-minded
determination to make this a
successful festival for both the
musicians and the audience

alike, Aylmer has spearheaded

In 2004, the Pend-
er Harbour Music Soci-
ety showed great sup-

.'] ‘

er Harbour Suite,” a piece Mexander  port for Lise Aylmer’s Barry efforts to turn the third week-

commissioned for this event. Tselyakov dream of establishing Shiffman end in August into a premier
“Pender Harbour Suite” a high quality chamber musical event.

offers a nod to composers Felix Men-  mysic festival in Pender Harbour. As she steps down this year as

- G0 Green -Sailing Charters Raincoast

: -Harbour Tours Services/
?}”’f I S SV Rvooast Tl 604-141-157) RIS

- 60 Jaiing The Raincoagt is one of the most unique Sailing I ﬁa;nmai“

Yachts on the West Coast. This 63-foot Ocean-Going B LIF3I=TTlg
World Class Motor-Cruiser boasts 3 Staterooms & | I:f'f“;"Ff’;E":kﬂf"’r
: - -Ton Tr

a huge dec{r for your relaxation! | Char's Photograply

604-883-2815

Page 34 Harbour Spiel




LOCAL MUSIC

The festival runs
Aug. 21 -23 and
begins on Friday af-
ternoon with the very
popular free family
concert “Chamber Mu-

Christie i ’ ital”
Reside sic Doesn’t Bite! Nuttall

chair of the festival committee,
she is recognized as the mov-
ing force behind the festival
and can be proud of her accom-
plishments.

In addition to serving on
the organizing committee, tak-

mann, Mozart and Brahms.

The free concert on Fri-
day afternoon will also be the
first to showcase the Pender
Harbour School of Music’s
newest acquisition: a brand

|

ing tickets and doing the many
other activities needed to stage
a successful festival, volun-
teers welcome the musicians
into their community for an
entire week.

They look after their
comfort by billeting, feeding,
transporting and providing
them with whatever they need
during their stay.

Without the dedica-
tion and enthusiasm of these
community members and the
support of the Friends of the
Festival, this annual event
would not be possible.

The intimacy of Pender
Harbour’s School of Music is
a perfect setting in which to

The Mendelssohn
celebration, the first of
the ticketed concerts,
follows on the Friday
evening and the Satur-
day afternoon concert
features selections by
Haydn.

The special Satur-
day “Intermezzo” event
features an interview
by David Duke, re-
spected music critic
for the Vancouver Sun,
with world-renowned
composer, Stephen
Chatman, whose work
will be performed that
night.

On the same pro-
gram will be works by

Jeanette

Jonquil

Matt
Haimovitz

new Yamaha C7 grand piano.

The instrument adorns a
splendid new stage which is
only enhanced by fresh colour
in the newly painted concert
room.

This year the festival of-
fers special pricing for stu-
dents 18 and under.

As always, there are also
savings when buying a week-

| end pass.

For details, please visit
the Festival’s website at www.
penderharbourmusic.ca.

Tickets may be purchased
online, by phoning (604)989-
3995 or by visiting Harbour
Insurance in Madeira Park,
the Sechelt Visitor Centre or

listen to chamber music. Dvorak, Villa-Lobos, Gaia’s Fair
Under the artistic direc- and Poulenc. Trade Gifts in

tion of world-renowned pianist The final concert Gibsons.

Alexander Tselyakov, there on Sunday a_lfternoon_

is something for everyone to wraps up thl_s dynamic

enjoy in the eclectic selections and enchanting Weelf-

of music played this year by Oliver end of chamber music Roger Stephen

10 outstanding musicians. deClercq  with works by Tele- Cole Chatman
¢ Christ the Redeemer J* = =
x _ \ RT - CODST
g Anglican Church e OMPUTER
g 13625 Sunshine Coast Highway N aALEG (fé_ GERVICE
=
L Sunday Worship 9:30am . . .
% For asSistance pp,ease call Office supplies « Ink < Photocopies

e 604 883 1331

% To proclaim Christ as Lord that many may believe www.wet-coast.com

August 2009 Page 35



PROMOTIONAL FEATURE
It took one couple’s dream to make Lily Lake Village a reality

Often it takes new eyes to see
what’s missing.

About 10 years ago, relative
newcomers Ryan and Sue Camp-
bell realized Pender Harbour had
everything going for it except a
way to live without the restraints
of maintaining a large property.

The Campbells had a dream to
provide a property that would offer
turnkey, freehold ownership — a
house without the hassle.

They continued to refine their
vision and today their dream has
manifested in Lily Lake Village.

Before they cast off for Pend-
er, Ryan was a professional engi-
neer who owned an environmen-
tal business while Sue owned a
natural foods store at Westminster
Quay.

Before that they spent 22
years in the Canadian Forces mov-
ing eight times from Victoria to
Halifax and back, each time reno-
vating or building a new home.

This gave them a great back-
ground for ideas to incorporate
into their Lily Lake Village.

Not long after arriving in
Pender, Campbell started up a real
estate business and the couple
soon became active community
members.

But Ryan soon realized he and
Sue were the lucky ones — many
who passed through his office
couldn’t find the type of property
that fit their lifestyle.

Pender Harbour real estate
is typically steep and rocky and
maintaining it requires time and a
strong back.

“A lot of people hoped to stay

Page 36

in Pender and wanted to down-
size but there wasn’'t much I could
show them,” says Campbell.

“There was a need for some-
thing to allow people to stay in the
community when they get older
and don’t want a big property. So,
that became our dream.”

Campbell recalls Brian Kask,
owner of Curtis Lumber, had a
couple of lots totalling six acres for
sale on Lagoon Road.

Thick bush hid not only Lily
Lake from view but also aban-
doned cars and the archaeological
remnants of long-forgotten bush
parties.

The Campbells must have
seen something because, in 2002,
they purchased it from Kask.

After receiving support from
both the community and the
SCRD, the Campbells researched
and refined their idea for the next
two years to finalize their plans.

They put together a local
team: contractor Don White,
builder Joe Lanteigne and land-
scaper Eric Stephan who under-
stood the Campbells commitment
to quality and made it a reality.

Ryan and Sue Campbell and the|r dream — the 27 unit Lily Lake Village. Behind them
sits Bev Hannah’s garden, an example of the pride residents have in their new homes.

The rest is details.

In six short years, the Camp-
bells’ vision blossomed into Lily
Lake Village, a community of 27
bare land strata homes all between
1,000 and 2,000 sq. ft.

Billed on their website
lilylakevillage.ca as an “Active
55+ community,” Lily Lake Village
is designed to suit the needs of
anyone looking to spend time in or
away from their home rather than
on it.

Purchasers share amenities
like a well-equipped activity centre
and workshop studio.

The pride of ownership is
exhibited by people like Dave Dig-
gens and Bob Adkin who can be
found tinkering with the commu-
nity lawn mower — “just for fun.”

Residents also dictate the fin-
ishing specifics of their new home
before they move in.

That's what Jan Watson did.

She moved to Lily Lake Vil-
lage in 2007 and likes to golf
— neighbours say she leaves in
the morning with her clubs and
doesn’t return until dinner.

Harbour Spiel



PROMOTIONAL FEATURE

“My old house was too much
work for me and needed mainte-
nance,” says Watson.

“I could no longer physically
do it all myself and so | wanted to
downsize.

“I looked around and couldn’t
see anything else that | wanted
and Lily Lake Village came along
at the right time.”

Watson feels lucky to be here.

“I think it's come too late for
a lot of people who've had to move
away.”

Each home is built to be live-
able on one floor with a minimum
of steps.

The Campbells consulted
with a home care nurse for ameni-
ties like height-adjustable shower
heads and reinforced wall panels
near bathroom facilities to allow
for future installation of safety
handles.

As part of their rezoning ap-
plication, the Campbell’s donated
a fully serviced building lot bor-
dering Lagoon Road to the Area A
Seniors’ Housing Society for their
10-bedroom assisted-living com-
plex.

It's a separate entity but when
built should complement the de-

velopment by offering a range of
lifestyle choices for residents.

It's all so owners can be se-
cure in knowing they will be able
to grow old in their home without
worry of leaving, says Campbell.

It's why most of the buyers
have come from the area. So far
only five units have been pur-
chased by people from outside of
Pender Harbour and Egmont.

Alex Thompson and Liz Wood
moved to Lily Lake Village last
year and from the privacy of their
deck overlooking the lake they look
like they just squeak into the 55+
demographic.

They first came up for a swim
and dinner at Ruby Lake Resort in
2007 and fell in love with the area.

“We knew we didn’t need a
city anymore,” says Liz.

When they stumbled upon
lilylakevillage.ca, they knew
they’d found the missing piece to
their new dream.

Clearly people like what the-
Campbells have created — two
thirds of Lily Lake Village has
already sold with three finished
show homes and the remaining
units finished to lock up awaiting
owner customization.

The Campbells own a piece

Alan Stewart photo

Rita and Bob Allan moved to Lily Lake
Village from their family farm in Alberta
so they could enjoy their boat and spend
time on their business, Lasata Charters.
of waterfront where they built
and live in a Lily Lake test home
model.

They keep a boat to explore
the area they fell in love with
almost 20 years ago but voice a
common complaint.

“I've spent the last two
months in the garden fighting
nature and | have a boat sitting in
my boathouse that | haven't even
taken out this year,” says Ryan.

“If we were here (Lily Lake
Village), we would have been out
enjoying it beside Rita and Bob.”

It sounds like he might have
just sold another one.

‘in the H

.3 rbham i
Heowes

Sammma GI
NEW CAR o mex

Lilylato Vlhge.ca

Active 55+ Community
T of Pender Harbour”

Call 883-9212 to arrange a private showing

a1 by of peEe

VE-A-BART

& Howe Buyer*

Opren House
Scaburdays 1-3

12710 Lagoon Rd., Madeira Park, BC

*This 3. iaied Birae o for g st s 1 compiele o .o aThace ST Ly Lake omes, oo, Setore August 11, J00F
® Thes i i beavs o o @ D009 Postias 08 fos Sosidone Gl el & Siarmeem valee of 518,015 schaing Regesiraios & T &

August 2009

Page 37



HOME PAGE

Real estate market update

By Alan Stewart

According to a
. recent report from
RE/MAX, pent-up
demand for resi-
dential housing has
bolstered sales in
Canada’s major markets — “a clear
signal that the housing sector has
shifted into recovery mode.”

The report suggests that more
balanced market conditions have
emerged, effectively ending the
stronghold that buyers had on the mar-
ket over the past six to eight months.

Canada’s largest markets, To-
ronto and Vancouver, led the charge—
with June sales among the highest
in history for both local real estate
boards.

Residential sales in Greater Van-
couver increased 75.6 per cent over
one year ago to 4,259 units, just short
of the record breaking 4,333 sales,
which occurred in June 2005.

Overall, major markets began to
recover in March, posting escalating
sales in April, May and June.

The impetus is expected to con-
tinue through the remainder of 2009,
with most centres now forecasting
year-end sales on par with or ahead of
2008 levels.

On the whole, June was also a

Like a fish boat leaving the Harbour, the real estate market will return too.

banner month on the Sunshine Coast
with total detached home sales go-
ing from 40 home sales in 2008 to 58
sales in 2009.

Year to date, however, we are
down from 320 sales in 2008 to 223
sales in 2009.

For some reason, likely our
reliance on recreational home buy-
ers, Pender Harbour has lagged way
behind, not just in June, but year to
date as well.

In June of 2008, there were seven
home sales in the harbour.

In 2009 - only two.

Year to date we’ve seen 25 sales
in 2009 versus 49 in 2008, well off
the mark for the rest of the Sunshine

Something to Squirrel away?

SECURE, HEATED SELF-STORAGE to 5x1o ft.
Central Madeira Park, next to Speed Bump Alley

SQUIRREL STORAGE

LARRY & LINDA CURTISS

CALL 883-2040

Coast.

According to the report, “the
recent surge in resale activity can be
attributed to three key factors: pent-up
demand, low interest rates, and greater
affordability. The combination — in
conjunction with declining inventory
levels — has created heated market
conditions in hot pocket neighbour-
hoods.”

Of those three key factors, the
Pender/Egmont market seems to be
lacking in the “pent-up demand”
category.

Our expectation is that as pri-
mary residential markets stabilize, the
interest in recreational properties will
begin to grow.

In true “Pender Time” fashion,
our real estate market will be a little
late in recovering but the beauty, ame-
nities and ease of access to the Lower
Mainland will continue to make this
area some of the most sought after
recreational real estate on the West
Coast.

Please send any suggestions
for story lines to alan@sunshineco-
asthomes.com.

Harbour Spiel



AND ANOTHER THING...

Big Brother isn’t the only one watching

By Shane McCune

Canadians cling fiercely to their right
to privacy — in theory.

If anyone asks, they’ll say they
don’t want bureaucrats poking around
their health records, their sexual prefer-
ences, and their tastes in books, booze and
friends. And they don’t want private companies sifting
through their digital garbage for data that can be sold to
marketers. But when it comes to protecting our privacy,
most of us do little beyond shutting the bathroom door.

Last month federal Privacy Commissioner Jennifer
Stoddart warned that the social networking site Facebook,
used by 12 million Canadians, has been violating the
nation’s privacy laws by retaining too much information
about users for too long and sharing too much of it with
other users. She gave Facebook a month to smarten up and
it has begun to comply.

But the fact remains that once a little binary seed— a
name, a birth date, a funny photo taken after a few cock-
tails — is planted in cyberspace, it’s very hard to uproot
it before the armies of data-mining apps patrolling the
web snap it up. You would think that would occur to all
those net-savvy young people with permanently pixellated
eyeballs and thumbs flattened from texting. Yet every other
day you hear about somebody publicly humiliated by the
publication of something on his or her “private” page on
Facebook, MySpace or Twitter.

I asked Micheal Vonn, policy director of the B.C.
Civil Liberties Association, whether people who live their
lives online don’t know the hazards or don’t care.

Neither, she said. Surveys show that, from early
childhood, Canadians have a strong sense of “self-sover-
eignty,” a belief that they should determine how much of
themselves to share and with whom. And they are well
aware that hackers and marketers constantly prowl the
net for personal data; they just don’t think it will be their
personal data.

“So the feeling is, “Yeah, | know I’m a pebble on the
beach anybody could pick up, but I’m only one pebble of
14 gazillion trillion. Why would anybody be looking at
that?’” said Vonn.

While Vonn worries about the power of commercial
apps to intrude on personal privacy, she is far more con-
cerned about governments’ insatiable thirst for personal
data — and their tendency to spill it.

August 2009

Canada is pressing ahead with Canada Health Info-
way, an independent, non-profit entity that aims to have
50 per cent of the nation’s health records in its centralized
database by 2010. Proponents say this will eliminate the
need for files to be duplicated or forwarded whenever a
patient moves, make it easier for specialists and surgeons
to call up crucial information the instant it is needed, and
streamline costs across the board.

“Government centralized databases of health informa-
tion are leaky as sieves in the U.K. and elsewhere,” said
\onn. “Alberta just lost almost 12,000 records due to a
hacking virus. They have no idea who has those records
now.”

Some Opposition MPs have criticized Infoway,
throwing their support to online systems that would let
patients choose who gets access to their records. In theory.

But Vonn noted that the two main contenders for this
service are Microsoft’s HealthVault and Google Health.

“All of the big corporations you can think of that
have anything to do with IT are lining up to be the reposi-
tories for your health records,” she said. “These are the
very companies that data-mine your information in order
to sell advertising.”

Any promises of confidentiality mean nothing if the
data is stored in the U.S., where the Patriot Act requires IT
and communications companies to hand over whatever in-
formation the Department of Homeland Security wants —
and prohibits the companies from notifying those affected.

Another privacy issue is the constant tug of war
between patient confidentiality and public safety. Many
policymakers and civil servants say caregivers should
be required to register any patient who tests positive for,
say HIV/AIDS, hepatitis C or other sexually transmitted
diseases. But those who work with street addicts and pros-
titutes know how skittish they are about disclosing their
ilnesses to authorities.

“We have to look at the kind of science that says at
least a quarter of the people who have been surveyed will
avoid going to a public health clinic that does STD screen-
ing if that information is going to be linked on a shared
database,” Vonn told me.

“And if we lose people from the system because they
will not go and they fear where their information is going,
that is a health detriment that has been demonstrated (but)
that the government is currently ignoring.”

Next month, the conflict between public safety and personal privacy:
“If you have nothing to hide, why would you object to a search?”
Page 39



TRAIL OF THE MONTH
McNeill Lake trail system: Cougar’s

Named after someone who
helped build it, and because it seems
as likely place as any to get jumped,
Cougar’s is a rollicking downhill
mountain bike trail that aims to please.

Rolls, turns, small drops and
berms make it a fun ride for the begin-
ner or advanced mountain biker.

Best accessed from the well-
groomed main road connecting the
McNeill Lake Forest Service Road to
the hydro lines (see map).

Upon exiting the 500-metre trail,
you’ll find yourself on a recently reac-
tivated forest road. A left will take you

RR-1, S-5,C-71

Phone 604-883-9771
Cel. 604-741-2665

4 éSunshineCo

}“-- =5, """T""‘"ﬂ?"‘."'." a_ - P P

- pegpesiens beanoden wlith pomve eexlits

RE/MAX Oceanview Realty, Sechelt & Pender Harbour 604-883-9212

Page 40

astHomes'e

to Old Pole Road or the BC Hydro
line corridor.

Aright will take you back to Mc-
Neill Lake Forest Service Road where
a left will carry you to Dry Feet.

Either direction becomes part of
the Haslam Loop circuit, a 15-kilome-
tre single track ride that offers a good
romp for just about any skill level.

Some say riding the Haslam
Loop clockwise is best. Fools.

For more information on local
trails, pick up a copy of Fat Tires and
Walking Sticks: A Pocket Guide to
“Some” Pender Harbour Trails.

The booklet is produced by Jon
Paine and funded by the Rotary Club
of Pender Harbour and is available at
various retail outlets and the Pender
Harbour Branch of the Sunshine Coast
Credit Union.

U =l N

Cougar’s is all about flow and fun. Here a
rider in the BC Bike Race negotiates what
is probably the hardest obstacle on the
whole trail — an eight-inch drop.

AT

by ‘_\-‘- ,j' -\

Map produced by Jon Paine

Cougar’s isn’'t a long trail but it might be the one you go back and ride a second time.

® Cartified Appliance Jo-Lee Dunkerton
Technician 604-T41-TE50
WET APPL
"ﬁ“m] Appliance Repair
At # all makes » all models «
We stock Used Appliances!
Harbour Spiel




JAZZ PRIMER

Don Stewart finds his own path to the Pender Harbour Jazz Festival

By Shane McCune

Although Don Stewart has been
singing since his boyhood in Amher-
stburg, Ont., it hasn’t always been his
preferred career.

He went to Vancouver for Expo
86 and, weary of life on the road,
decided it was a good place to stow
his touring gear and settle down. He
studied acting and focused on a career
in film and theatre, until the late Lin-
ton Garner, older brother of jazz giant
Erroll Garner and a longtime fixture at
Rossini’s in Kitsilano, asked Stewart
why he didn’t have a CD.

By the end of 2004 he had two.

His debut disc, “Here’s That
Rainy Day,” featured some of the best
jazz players in Vancouver, includ-
ing pianist Bob Murphy and saxmen
Campbell Ryga and Ross Taggart. It
was a strong set of smooth jazz and
pop standards ranging from Gershwin
to Bacharach, with elegant, unclut-
tered arrangements and vocals to
match.

It was soon followed by “It’s
Not for Me to Say,” a more eclectic
assortment including songs popular-
ized by Johnny Mathis (the title track
plus “Chances Are” and “The Twelfth
of Never,” the latter set to a bossa
nova rhythm), Nat King Cole (“Mona
Lisa”) Glenn Campbell (“Wichita
Lineman”) and Joni Mitchell (“Both
Sides Now™”). It also included “OI’
Man River,” sung by Joe in “Show-
boat,” a role Stewart has played
onstage.

His program at this year’s jazz
fest will draw heavily from Johnny
Mathis and Nat Cole. It’s a good fit
for Stewart, who has the buttery vocal
timbre of one and the jazz sensibil-
ity of the other — plus a four-octave

August 2009

range that either of them might envy.
Singing standards is a tricky
business: Stick too close to the origi-
nal and you’re a mimic, stray too
far and you risk betraying the song.
Stewart has the sophistication and
confidence to find his own path.
As he told one reporter, “Every-
body knows or has heard my music

but nobody else really does the stuff |
do and that’s a great reason to do it.”

Don Stewart will appear at the
13the annual Pender Harbour Jazz
Festival on Saturday, Sept. 19. His
concert starts at 8 p.m. at the P. H.
School of Music in Madeira Park.

Tickets are $30.

Ensemble, Coasl Jazz Septel
Sunday 12:30

website for our free and ticketed evenls

Tickets available NOW online, at 1GA Madeira Park
and at John Henry's

Rumba Calzada, Pat Coleman Trio, Outer Bridge

Seafarers Millennium Park, Madeira Park Wharf
And many more great musicians, check our

Proudly sponsored by
Coastheporter Y. o, it D 200N

\ =r-> CREDIT UNION
For information and to purchase your tickets on-line

WWW'Phj azz.ca

Page 41



COMMUNITY CALENDAR

Calendar listings are provided free of charge by the Harbour Spiel. Send information to editor@harbourspiel.com by the 15th of the month.

AUGUST
Sat. Aug. 1&3........ccceveeee Live Music: Midnight Eagles - Garden Bay Pub, evening
SUNAUQ. 2., Sunday Jam with Larrie Cook - Garden Bay Pub 2 p.m.
Mon. Aug. 3. Pender Harbour Food Bank pick up - P. H. Community Church, 12 noon
Tues. Aug. 4.....cccovvvvriennn. New hours at Sechelt Library take effect
Wed. Aug. 5-8......cccooevneee. Live Music: Ray O'Toole - Garden Bay Pub, evening
Sun. Aug. 9., Sixth Annual Pender Harbour Show and Shine - Garden Bay Hotel, Noon
Sun Aug. 9., Sunday Jam with Joe Stanton - Garden Bay Pub 2 p.m.
Wed. Aug. 12........coovvnnee. Peak time for Perseid meteor shower
Thurs. Aug. 13-15.............. Live Music: Surveillance - Garden Bay Pub, evening
Sun Aug. 16.......ccccoeviiinnnen. Sunday Jam with Gaetan - Garden Bay Pub 2 p.m.
Mon. Aug. 17......cccoovevinne. Pender Harbour Food Bank pick up - P. H. Community Church, 12 noon
Mon. Aug. 17......cccoovevinne. Instructor Led Walking Program Kick-off Event - P. H. Health Centre, 8 a.m.
Fri. Aug. 21-23.......cccovveee 5th Annual Pender Harbour Chamber Music Festival - P. H. School of Music
Fri. Aug. 21-22.......cccoeeeee Live Music: Steve Kozack - Garden Bay Pub, evening
Sat. Aug. 22.......ccoovvvinn. FibreWorks presents “Fibre Naturally” opening reception - Fibreworks Studio & Gallery, 2 p.m.
Sun Aug. 23......cccviis Sunday Jam with Mark Vance - Garden Bay Pub 2 p.m.
Sun. Aug. 23......cciis Second annual Four Lakes 10k run - Katherine Lake
Wed. Aug. 26.........cccovnnee. Area A Advisory Planning Commission - P. H. School of Music, 7 p.m.
Wed Aug. 26-29............... Live Music: Jerry Yuzon - Garden Bay Pub, evening
Mon. Aug. 31......cccoovernne. Pender Harbour Food Bank pick up - P. H. Community Church, 12 noon
Sun Aug. 30......cccoviiiinns Sunday Jam with TBA - Garden Bay Pub 2 p.m.

FERRY DEPARTURES

Effective June 30 - September 7

Crossing time: Langdale 40 min./Earl’s Cove 50 min. Ticket sales end 10 min. before sailing for foot passengers, 5 min. before for vehicles.
See www.bcferries.com for information on added sailings during peak periods.

Langdale Horseshoe Bay Earl’s Cove Saltery Bay

2D @m 7i25@.m. 8:15 a.m. 7:15 a.m.
7:55 a.m. (Sat only) 9:00 a.m. (Sat only) ) )

8:30 a.m. 9:40 a.m. 10:35 a.m. 9:25 a.m.
10:05 a.m. (Sat only) 11:10 a.m. (Sat only) 12:50 p.m. 11:40 a.m.

10:50 a.m. 12:00 p.m. 3:10 p.m. 2:00 p.m.

11:00 a.m. v 1:35 p.m.
¥12:30 p.m. 2:15 p.m. (Daily except Sat) 5:35 p.m. 4:30 p.m.
1:05 p.m. (Daily except Sat) ® 3:45 p.m. 7:40 p.m. 6:40 p.m.
©2:40 p.m. 4:30 p.m. 9:35 p.m. 8:35 p.m.
3:25 p.m. 4 5:50 p.m.
+4:45p.m. 6:35 p.m. 11:25 p.m. 10:30 p.m.
5:30 p.m. & 7:55 p.m.
# 6:55 p.m. 8:40 p.m.
7:35 p.m. 10:35 p.m.
9:40 p.m.

® Fri, Sun & Aug. 3 only excluding Sept. 4 & 6 % Sun. only excluding Aug. 2 & Sept. 6
4 Mon, Thur, Fri & Sun only excluding Sept. 6 ¥ Mon, Thur, Fri & Sat only

Page 42 Harbour Spiel



ACCOMMODATION OF THE MONTH
Bluff Hollow Dog Friendly B & B

Welcome to Bluff Hollow, a dog-friendly bed and break-
fast. Relax in the luxury of a secluded, private cottage. Listen
to the quiet countryside and feel the stress fall away. Plus,
they provide leash-free accommodation for dogs of all sizes

CASA BACKEDDY RESORT
AMARAL Earl's Cove Sl & MARINA

(604) 883-9139 ©) (604) 883-2298
4465 Pollock Road 16660 Backeddy Road

casaamaral.ca backeddy.ca

E 3 ' Egmont,
[ BLUFF HOLLOW @ Pender Harbour BATHGATE’S GENERAL

DOG FRIENDLY B & B STORE, RESORT & MARINA

(604) 883-3678 [ZL”d?S@G & Halfmoon Bay (604) 883-222
el | - Accommodation It et

@ Madeira Par .
G @y Guide
FF g
RoLLow

ROCKWATER THIS SPACE
SECRET COVE RESORT @ AVAILABLE

(604) 885-7038 Secret Cove
5356 Ole’s Cove Rd.

rockwatersecretcoveresort.com

Redroofs Road

FRANCIS POINT ' THE {  PENDER HARBOUR THIS SPACE
B&B STONEWATER MOTEL é RESORT AND MARINA AVAILABLE

(604) 883-9469 (604) 883-0046 ~ (604) 883-2424
12753 Rondeview Place 13483 Highway 101 4686 Sinclair Bay Road

francispointbb.com thestonewater.ca penderharbourresort.com
_

(E=—=g

o

pa (STONEWATER );

— TN O =
N\ o "

August 2009




r

Oat Pree fllarket
883—2411

QUALITY PRODUCTS

Triple Bs Burgers
883—9655

SUPERIOR TASTE

Harbour fizza
883—2543

A & Home
E Furnishings

/\ Solid wood
home furnishings

/\ Fine china and
housewares

/\ Custom cabinetry

(604)883-3651

In the RONA shopping plaza
12378 Hwy. 101
aandehomelOl@yahoo.ca

2 | GARDEN BAY PUB

E% OPEN DAILY AT 14... (604)868-2674

SIXTH ANNUAL SHOW AND SHINE: AUG. 9 ':‘i“‘f-w

Live Music Sundays @ 2 pm

AUG. 2: Larrie Cook and the Bluesmasters
AUG. 9: Joe Stanton and the Precious Littles

=

Show ™n Shine!

AUG. 16: Gaetan and the French Connection

AUG. 23: Mark Vance and the Convertibles
AUG. 30: TBA

Pub Specials
FRIDAY: Meat Draws - Proceeds to PH. Abbeyfield House "
SATURDAY: Prime Rib )
SUNDAY: Eggs Benny

Where Live Music Lives
Aug. 1&3: Midnight Eagles
Aug. 5-8: Ray O Toovle
Aug. 13-15: Swrwedllance
Aug. 21-22: Steve Kozack
Aug. 26-29: Jerry Yuzon




